AGENDA
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tulsa City Council Chambers
175 East 2"9 Street, 2"? Level, One Technology Center
Tuesday, July 24, 2018, 1:00 P.M.

Meeting No. 1210

CONSIDER, DISCUSS AND/OR TAKE ACTION ON:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

22462—Jennifer and Michael Abbey

Special Exception to permit the parking and storage of recreational vehicles in
an RS-3 District (Section 45.150). LOCATION: 3818 South 142"¢ Avenue East
(CD 6)

22471—Jody Cole

Variance to permit an accessory building to exceed 25% coverage of the floor
area in the rear setback (Section 90.090-C-2); Variance to allow a detached
accessory building that exceeds the maximum height requirement (Section
90.090-C.2). LOCATION: 237 Hazel Boulevard East (CD 4)

22473—Brian Sellers
Special Exception to allow a carport in the street yard in an RS-3 District (Section
90.090-C.1). LOCATION: 3423 South Yorktown Avenue East (CD 9)

22478—Justin Doolin

Special Exception to allow the driveway width to exceed 30 feet on the lot and
20 feet in the right-of-way in an RS-1 District (Section 55.090-F.3). LOCATION:
10212 South Oswego East (CD 8)

NEW APPLICATIONS

22481—Nlark Capron
Special Exception to permit a school use in an RS-3 District (Section 5.020-C).
LOCATION: 3121 East Queen Street North (CD 3)




22482—Keith Dalessandro

Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 18 feet in height and
exceed 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate in the rear setback in an RS-
3 District (Section 90.090-C) LOCATION: 305 East 20t" Street South (CD 4)

22487—Cameron Wallace
Modification to a previously approved site plan for Southern Hills Country Club
LOCATION: 2636 East 61t Street South (CD 2)

OTHER BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: www.cityoftulsa-boa.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org

CD = Council District

NOTE: If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans
with Disabilities Act, please notify INCOG (918)584-7526. Exhibits, Petitions,
Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be received and
deposited in case files to be maintained at Land Development Services,
INCOG. ALL electronic devices MUST be silenced during the Board of
Adjustment meeting.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official
posting. Please contact the INCOG Office at (918) 584-7526 if you require an
official posted agenda.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9421 Case Number: BOA-22462
CZM: 49

CD: 6

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 07/24/2018 1:00 PM ( continued from 6/26/18)

APPLICANT: Jennifer Abbey

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit the parking and storage of recreational
vehicles in an RS-3 district (Sec. 45.150)

LOCATION: 3818 S 142 AVE ZONED: RS-3
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 7061.1 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 14 BLK 6, SUMMERFIELD SOUTH

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an ‘Existing Neighborhood’ and an ‘Area of Stability’.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's existing single family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences
to the north, south, and east; large AG zoned tracts abut the property to the west.

CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS:

The case was continued to 7/24/18 to allow for the 5" Board member to be initiated. The Board also
requested that the applicant bring a document showing the support of neighbors. At the time of this
staff report, no document had been sent to staff by the applicant.
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PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board request a Special Exception to allow parking and/or storage of a
RV in the drive-way within the front yard of the subject site. The Code states that RV’'s may be
parked within the street (front) yard, provided that the development administrator determines that all
of the following conditions exist:
a. Space is not available or there is no reasonable access to either the side yard or rear yard;
b. Parking inside the garage is not possible due to the height or width of the recreational vehicle;
c. The recreational vehicle is parked perpendicular to the street ot line;
d. The body of the recreational vehicle is at least 12 feet from the face of the curb or travel lanes
of the street and does not extend over a sidewalk; and
e. No more than one recreational vehicle is parked or stored in the street yard.

In the event that the above mention regulations cannot be met the Board is authorized to the permit
parking or storage of recreational vehicles in the street yard by special exception approval (45.150-
C).

Sample Motion:

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit the parking and storage of recreational
vehicles in an RS-3 district (Sec. 45.150)

¢ Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
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Ulmer, Amy

From: JENNIFER ABBEY <abbey7@cox.net>

Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2018 9:26 AM

To: Ulmer, Amy

Cc: abbey7@cox.net

Subject: Michael and Jennifer Abbey - 3818 S. 142nd E. Ave,, Tulsa, OK
Attachments: IMG_4042.JPG; IMG_4038.JPG

Amy:

Per our conversation, please find attached a drawing and a picture. The measurement of the tongue of the boat trailer
to the curb is 16 feet. Please let me know if you need any additional information. Please confirm receipt. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Abbey

\. L
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Looking west— towards subject site—on S 142 E Ave




Neighborhood Investigations

Case Number:

WORKING IN NEIGHBORHOODS Case Type:
Notice Date:

Compliance Deadline:

ZONV-000454-2018
Zoning

05/16/2018
05/30/2018

ZONING NOTICE OF VIOLATION

The City of Tulsa To:

ABBEY. MICHAEL JOHN AND JENNIFER JO
3818 S 142ND E AVE
TULSA OK 741345719

You are hereby notified that the violation(s) maintained, operated or permitted to exist by you at: LT 14

BLK 6,SUMMERFIELD SOUTH City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma;
And located at the address of: 3818 S 142ND AVEE

Consisting of: (Official Ordinance Cited Information is included.)

Title 42, Chap. 45, Sect. 150-A,

This Violation requires:

The property can have only one Recreational vehicle parked or stored in the front of the lot. The boat or the

trailer must be removed from the driveway.

To be in compliance with Municipal Codes, you will need to comply with this notice within 10 days business.

FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF A CITATION OR CIVIL REMEDIAL

PENALTIES NOT TO EXCEED $1,000.00 PER DAY. You may appeal the administrative official’s decision

within 10 BUSINESS DAYS by filing a complete appeal application with the administrative official and

INCOG located at Williams Tower I1, 2 West 2nd Street, 8th Floor, Tulsa, Oklahoma, 74103. Appropriate fees

must accompany your appeal application to INCOG. In addition, you may want to contact INCOG at 584-7526

to obtain information on filing an application for a special exception or variance related to your violation instead

ol appealing the decision. Hi

CASE NO, ZONV-000454-2018

Lloyd Adams
Neighborhood Inspector
918-596-7598

Meetings with inspectors require a scheduled appointment.

Title 42, Chap. 45, Sect. 150-A |
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Parking and Storage of Recreational Vehicles - 42.45.150-A - Other than for purposes of loading and unloading,
which st take place within a 48-hour period, recreational vehicles located in an AG, R or MX district may be
parked or stored only in the following locations:

1. Within a garage;

2. Within a rear building setback, provided it is set back to at least 3 feet from ali lot lines;

3. Within a side yard but not with a required side building setback;

4, Within a die building setback if the recreational vehicle is no more than 6 feet in height, excluding the height
of any outboard motor or windshield, and the recreational vehicle is screened along the lot line nearest to the
vehicle and extending for the vehicle's the full length by an F1 screening fence or wall in accordance with
§65.060-C2; or

5. Within the street yard, provided that the development administrator determines that all of the following
conditions exist:

a. Space is not available or there is no reasonable access to either the side yard or rear yard;

b. Parking inside the garage is not possible due to the height or width of the recreational vehicle;

c. The recreational vehicle is parked perpendicular to the street lot line,

d. The body of the recreational vehicle is at least 12 feet from the face of the curb or travel lanes of the street
and does not extend over a sidewalk; and

e. No more than one recreational vehicle is parked or stored in the street yard.

6. For purposes of these provisions:

a. A corner lot is always deemed to have reasonable access to the rear yard,

b. A fence does not necessarily prevent reasonable access to a yard; and

c. A boat loaded on a boat trailer is considered one recreational vehicle. .
42.45.150-B - The parking and storage of recreational vehicles in an R district is permitted in accordance with
§45,150-A provided that:

1. The vehicle is not used for dwelling purposes;

2. The vehicle is not permanently connected to sewer lines, water lines or electricity, and

3. The vehicle is not used for storage of goods, materials, or equipment other than those items considered to be
a part of the recreational vehicle or essential for its use as a recreational vehicle.

42.45.150-C - If the siting regulations of §45.150-A cannot be met, parking or storage of recreational vehicles in
the street yard requires approval in accordance with the special exception procedures of Section 70.120.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9213 Case Number: BOA-22471
CZM: 36

CD: 4

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 07/24/2018 1:00 PM (continued from 7/10/18)

APPLICANT: Jody Cole

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit an accesory building to exceed 25% coverage of the
floor area in the rear setback (Sec. 90.090-C-2) ; Variance to allow a detached accessory building
that exceeds the maximum height requirement (Section 90.090-C.2)

LOCATION: 237 E HAZEL BV S ZONED: RS-2

PRESENT USE: residential TRACT SIZE: 11961.62 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ALL LT 18 W20 LT 19 BLK 12, SUNSET TERRACE

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Surrounding property:

BOA 22047; on 4.12.16 the Board approved a special exception to permit horizontal and
vertical extensions to a non-conforming exterior wall; a variance to allow a two-story detached
accessory building; a variance to allow a detached accessory building that exceeds 18 feet in
height and exceeds 10 feet at the top of the plate. Located; 1219 E. 26™ St. S.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “ Existing Neighborhood “ and an “Area of Stability”.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

2. A
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ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-2 residences to the
north, south, east, and west.

CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS:
The case was continued to the 7/24/18 as additional relief was need and therefore needed additional

time to be re-noticed.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The Code states that detached accessory buildings can only cover up to 25% of the required 25 ft.
rear setbacks in an RS-2 district. The rear setback is defined as the minimum distance set out by the
zoning code of open, unoccupied space between the rear lot line and the required rear setback

(Section 90.090-A.3; Section 95.220).

The maximum 25% area that is allowed by the Code on this lot is 584 sq. ft. The proposed garage
will result in 684 sq. ft. of coverage in the rear setback. The applicant has requested a Variance to
exceed 25% of coverage in the required rear setback to permit the garage as shown in the
conceptual plan.

The Code states that detached accessory buildings in RS districts may be located in the required
rear setbacks if the building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10
feet in height to the top of the plate (Section 90.090-C.2).

Figure 90-9: Maximum Height of Accessory Buildings In Rear Setbacks (RE, RS and RD Districts or RM Zoned Lots Used for
Detached Houses or Duplexes)

’-

max. 18’

top plate
max. 10’

detached accessory building

As shown on the attached site plan, the proposed garage will exceed the 18 overall height
requirement. And will be more than 10 feet in heaight to the top of the plate. The applicant has
requested a Variance to allow the detached accessory building exceed 18’ in height to allow a overall
height of 22’ and to exceed 10’ in height to the top of the plate to allow for 11’

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit an accessory building to exceed 25%
coverage of the floor area in the rear setback from 584 SF to 684 SF (Sec. 90.090-C.2). Variance to
allow a detached accessory building to exceed 18 ft in height to 22ft and to exceed 10ft in height to
the top of the plate to 11 ft. (Section 90.090-C.2).

* Finding the hardship(s) to be
* Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ___of the agenda packet.

* Subject to the following conditions

2.3
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The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out:

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s infended purpose;

c¢. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief:

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

2. &
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Ids- was not present. The Board has moved this item to the end of the

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions’
None.

Board Action:

22047—Jason Gibson

Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit horizontal and vertical extensions to a nonconforming

exterior wall (Section 80.030-D); Variance to allow a two-story detached accessory
building; Variance to allow a detached accessory building that exceeds 18 feet in
height and exceeds 10 feet at the top of the top plate (Section 90.090-C2.a.1).
LOCATION: 1219 East 26" Street (CD 4)

Presentation;

Bailey Austin, Austin Bean Design Studio, 409 East 8™ Street, Tulsa, OK; stated the
owner would like to add on to an existing two car garage. The existing garage does not
accommodate modern vehicles because it is too shallow and not wide enough. The
owner would like to extend the portion facing the driveway to accommodate two
vehicles and they would also like to add a second story to the garage. Ms. Bailey
presented pictures on the overhead screen showing similar garages near the subject
property.

Mr. Henke asked Ms. Austin how the property owner planned to use the second story of
the garage. Ms. Austin stated the property owner’s plans were to use it for storage and
an outdoor office space. Ms. Austin stated there will not be a bathroom on the second
story.

Mr. White asked Ms. Austin if there were plans to use the second story as living
quarters. Ms. Austin stated that it will not be living quarters.

04/12/2016-1159 (2)
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Mr. Henke asked Ms. Austin when the original garage was built. Ms. Austin stated that
she believed it was built in the 1920s.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:

None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Flanagan, Snyder, Van De
Wiele, White “aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; none absent) to APPROVE the request
for a Special Exception to permit horizontal and vertical extensions to a nonconforming
exterior wall (Section 80.030-D); Variance to allow a two-story detached accessory
building; Variance to allow a detached accessory building that exceeds 18 feet in height
and exceeds 10 feet at the top of the top plate (Section 90.090-C2.a.1). The hardship
being this is an extension of the existing walls and in many of the cases there are
numerous two-story structures of detached buildings in the immediate neighborhood.
The height increase requested does not exceed that of other detached structures that
have been approved in the area. This approval will be per plans 3.14, 3.15, 3.16, 3.17
and 3.18. Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare. Finding in the Variances the Board determines that the following facts,
favorable to the property owner, have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the

suibject property would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for

the property owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict

letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary

to achieve the provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique

to the subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the

same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or

self-imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the

neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or

permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the

public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the

comprehensive plan; for the following property:

PRT LT 13 BEG SECR W15 N TO PT ON NL E16.8 S134.85 POB & ALL LT 14 BLK
10, SUNSET TERRACE, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

04/12/2016-1159 (3)
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Looking north— towards subject site—~ on Hazel Blvd.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9319 Case Number: BOA-22473
CZM: 47

CD: 9

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 07/24/2018 1:00 PM (continued from 7/10/18)

APPLICANT: Brian Sellers

ACTION REQUESTED: Special exception to allow a carport in the street yard in an RS-3 District.
(Section 90.090-C.1)

LOCATION: 3423 S YORKTOWN AV E ZONED: RS-3
PRESENT USE: residential TRACT SIZE: 8890.63 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 7 BLK 1, ADAMS ESTATES

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property: No relevant history
Surrounding Property: No relevant history

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residential
properties on the north, west, and south; east of the property is a Planned Unit Development with an

RS-2 zoning.
3. 2
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CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS:
The case was continued to the 7/24/18 meeting to allow for the new 5" Board member to be
confirmed by City Council.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to allow a 12' x 20" carport to be located in the
required street yard in an RS-3 zoned dsitrict (Section 90.090-C.1). The street yard setback is shown
in the figure below. As shown on the attached plans the applicant is proposing to construct a carport
within the required street yard setback of the site.

Figure 0-1: Street Yard

S e e streetyard
. setback line
Rt ]

street

Per the Code, Carports are allowed in street setbacks and yards in R zoning districts only if approved
in accordance with the special exception procedures. Any carport that occupies all or a portion of the
street setback or street yard area must comply with the following regulations, unless otherwise
expressly approved by the board of adjustment as part of the special exception:

e A carport may be a detached accessory building or an integral part of the principal building.

e The area of a carport may not exceed 20 feet in length by 20 feet in width.

e A detached carport may not exceed 8 feet in height at its perimeter or 18 feet in height at its
highest point. A carport erected as an integral part of the principal building may not exceed 8
feet in height within 10 feet of a side lot line or 18 feet at its highest point.

e The carport structure must be setback from side lot lines by a minimum distance of 5 feet or
the depth of the principal building setback, whichever is a greater distance from the side lot
line.

e The carport structure may project into the required street setback by a maximum distance of
20 feet. This distance must be measured from the required street setback line or the exterior
building wall of the principal building, whichever results in the least obstruction of the street
setback.

o All sides of a carport that are within the required street setback must be open and
unobstructed, except for support columns, which may not obstruct more than 15% of the area
of any side.

e The entire area under a carport may be used only for storage of operable, licensed motor
vehicles (i.e., cars, boats, pickup trucks, vans, sport utility vehicles), which are customarily
accessory to the dwelling. No other use of the carport area is allowed.

3.3
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JEFF S. TAYLOR
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

TEL (918)596-7637 O .
jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org 'QJISA

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1 June 6, 2018

Brian Sellers

DV LADA Construction
3902 E 51 St

Tulsa, OK 74135

APPLICATIONNO: BLDR-003316-2018  (rLeASE REFERENCE WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 3423 S Yorktown Ave
Description: PROJECT DESCRIPTION

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W.2n ST, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" [ _1IS [ x ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDR-003316-2018 3423 S Yorktown Ave June 6, 2018

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

Special exception approval required; see §90.090-C1.

1. Sec.90.090-C.1 Carports: Carports are allowed in street setbacks and yards in R zoning districts
only if approved in accordance with the special exception procedures of Section 70.120. Any carport
that occupies all or a portion of the street setback or street yard area must comply with the following
regulations, unless otherwise expressly approved by the board of adjustment as part of the special
exception process:

a. A carport may be a detached accessory building or an integral part of the principal building.

b. The area of a carport may not exceed 20 feet in length by 20 feet in width.

c. A detached carport may not exceed 8 feet in height at its perimeter or 18 feet in height at its highest
point. A carport erected as an integral part of the principal building may not exceed 8 feet in

height within 10 feet of a side lot line or 18 feet at its highest point.

d. The carport structure must be setback from side lot lines by a minimum distance of 5 feet or the
depth of the principal building setback, whichever is a greater distance from the side lot line.

e. The carport structure may project into the required street setback by a maximum distance of 20
feet. This distance must be measured from the required street setback line or the exterior building
wall of the principal building, whichever results in the least obstruction of the street setback.

f. All sides of a carport that are within the required street setback must be open and unobstructed,
except for support columns, which may not obstruct more than 15% of the area of any side.

[
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g. The entire area under a carport may be used only for storage of operable, licensed motor vehicles
(i.e., cars, boats, pickup trucks, vans, sport utility vehicles), which are customarily accessory to the
dwelling. No other use of the carport area is allowed

Review comment: The proposed carport is located in the street yard area and requires special
exception granted by the BOA. Please contact an INCOG representative at 918-584-7526 for further
assistance. Please note: the regulations underlined above must be addressed as part of the special
exception process as the proposed structure is not in compliance with said regulations as submitted. If
approved, submit a copy of the approved special exception as a revision to your application.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

2. |5
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 8328 Case Number: BOA-22478
CZM: 56

CD: 8

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 07/24/2018 1:00 PM (continued from 7/10/18)
APPLICANT: Justin Doolin

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow the driveway width to exceed 30ft on the lot and
20ft in the right-of-way in an RS-1 district (Sec.55.090-F .3)

LOCATION: 10212 S OSWEGO PLE ZONED: RS-1

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 19345.08 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 12 BLK 1, SHADY OAKS ESTATES I

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:
BOA-13008: on 2.23.84 the Board approved a variance of the required setback from the

centerline of East 103" Street from 60’ to 54’; and a variance of the required setback from the
east property line from 35’ to 15’ in an RS-1 District. Located at 10212 S. Oswego Place East

Surrounding Property: No relevant history

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’'s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

9.2
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ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-1 Residential Single-
family homes on the north, south, east, and west.

CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS:
The case was continued to the 7/24/18 meeting to allow for the new 5% Board member to be
confirmed by City Council.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to permit construction of a
driveway greater than 30’ in width on the lot (outside the right-of-way) and 20’ within the right-of-way.
A recent Code interpretation provided that the limitation on the maximum driveway width on the lot
(outside the right-of-way) shall only be applied to the portion of the driveway located with the
street setback area. Beyond the street setback, any applicable open space requirements will guide
maximum lot coverage based on the size and location of buildings, driveways and parking areas on
the lot.

The required street setback for an RS-1 zoned lot is 30 ft.; the driveway width within the 30-ft. street
setback area appears to exceed the maximum allowed driveway width of 30ft. As shown on the
attached plan the proposed driveway width within the right-of-way/to the curb exceeds the 20ft
driveway width requirement.

The driveway widths within the right-of-way and setback area exceeds the allowed driveway width in
the RS-1 zoning district.

In RE and RS zoning districts, driveways serving residential dwelling units may
not exceed the following maximum widths unless a greater width is approved
in accordance with the special exception procedures of Sgction.70.1.20:

Maximum Driveway Width RE | RS-1|RS-2 | RS-3 | RS-4 | RS-5
Within Right-of-Way (feet) 20/20 (20 |20 (20 [12

On the Lot (Outside ROW) (feet) [30[30 [30 [30 [20 [12

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow the driveway width to exceed 30ft
on the lot and 20ft in the right-of-way in an RS-1 district (Sec.55.090-F.3)

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.
e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

0.3

REVISED7/12/2018



Case No.

13007 (continued)

Case No.

TRACT B: The East-Half of the Northwest (Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter (E/2 NW/4 NE/4) of Section 20, Township 18 North, Range

13 East of the Indian Base and Meridian, lying South and adjacent
to the Wimbledon Place, more particularly described as follows,

to wit: Commencing at the Northwest Corner of the East-Half of
the Northwest anrter of the Northeast Quarter (E/2 NW/4 NE/4),
thence South 00°-18'-09" West a distance of 450.0' to the Point

of Beginning which is the Southwest Corner of Wimbledon Place, a
Subdivision to tge City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; thence
running South 00°-18'-09" West and along the West boundary of said
East-Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (E/2
NW/4 NE/4) of Section 20, Township 18 North, Range 13 East, a dis-
tance of 270.0'; thence due East paraliel with the South 1jne of
Said Wimbledon Place a distance of 480.0'; thence North 00°-18'-09"
East a distance of 270.0' to the Southeast Corner of Wimbledon
Place; thence due West along the South boundary of Wimbledon Place
a distance of 480.0' to the Point of Beginning.

13008

Action Requested:

Variance - Section 430.1 - Bulk and Area Requirements in the RS, RD and
RM Districts - Use Unit 1206 - Request for a variance of the required
setback from the centerline of East 103rd Street from 60' to 54' and a
variance of the required setback from the east property line from 35' to
15" in an RS-1 District under the provisions of Section 1670, located at
the NW corner of East 103rd Street and South Oswego Place.

Presentation:

Martin E. Brown, 3904 South Sandusky Avenue, represented the owner of
the property, Robert Morgan. He informed the applicant wishes to make
two additions to his existing residence. He submitted a plot plan
(Exhibit “P-1") and informed one of the additions will be on the front
of the residence and one will be to the rear. The subject property is
situated on a corner lot on a cul-de-sac street. The way the house sits
with the existing septic system leaves the applicant only one place
that he might be able to upgrade his residence. He informed they showed
some drawings to the area residents to indicate what they are planning.
They have contacted the people in area, and the neighbors agree that
this will improve the property in the area--they had no objections.

Protestants: None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of VICTOR and SECOND by CHAPPELLE, the Board voted 4-0-0
(Chappelle, Smith, Victor, Wait, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions";
Purser, "absent") to approve a Variance (Section 430.1 - Bulk and
Area Requirements in the RS, RD, and RM Districts - under the provi-
sions of Use Unit 1206) of the required setback from the centerline
of East 103rd Street from 60' to 54' and a variance of the required
setback from the east property line from 35' to 15' in an RS-1 Dis-
trict under the provisions of Section 1670, per plot plan, on the
following described property:

Lot 12, Block 1, Shady Oaks Estates II Addition, an addition to
the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma.

2.23.84:407(24)

a.y



AVE

"

‘"\.

S mgjﬁﬂ?bm

E'101 PL'S

m
—
=)
=)

JAVE?
'S QUEBEC AVE
1S

E 103 ST S

. Fad
- t.‘r?q‘
SAV.GNOWHI

oy

J II"." i ok
VEM04'STIS™

NE[104'STiS ..
| 9 3w
\ ._

USKY. AVE

.-’
1

S Rf@g@@ﬁo‘ L
~S[SAND

E105ST S

4 LEI105/STESs
. ';

. Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
SUb/ ect B OA -2 2 4 78 align with physical features on the ground.

Tract )
18-13 28 Aerial Photo Date: February 2018 q ) 5




-

E103/ST/S

%

.

e ..
Y |

i
<
©)
Q
=
7
o
%)

N
. Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
Subject B OA -2 2 4 78 align with physical features on the ground. /i\

Tract ) )
18-13 28 Aerial Photo Date: February 2018 q ] Lﬂ




Looking west— towards the site—on S. Oswego Pl.




Oswego Pl.

4.8



TMENT

Te

1

MINUTES OF THE TULSA CITY BOARD

OF ADJUSTMENT

Bl
(0

)

7

By aas

OFFICIAL RECORD EXH

ENTERED IN THE

4.9

L7318 1IPS W
“"ATLAS" CAP

\

3/8" IPS W/ °
"ATLAS" CAP

& - 3/8" IPS W/

"ATLAS" CAP

_ . _ DRFEPARFN FNR- MR _ITISTIN DOOI IN



NEOLU NILSHE Hby -aus Uaavdgdd _

ﬁ<0 :w<...—.._.<:
\g wﬁ—_ :m\ﬁ -

@W@
o)
wﬁl“N__ 6%
.avw va dVD .SYILV.
- IM Sdi u8/€
@y

0

L]

dv0 JSYILY. .
- I 8dl 8¢

Q<O :w<|:-(:. ...
/M Sdl ..m.._m;,_

Hm4m<pmova“HUv

ONIaNNE

™ %

a)
g | 2
g 9 5
EE m
0| - W
arESo
&ﬂ%ﬂ
Fﬂc//p M
QxPs I=s
e (T =
} D =
AHRE_.an
O=QEFG
o o (SR
s Bzse
ELs0p@
oo
<« oXEQ
H=w>sz
PR RTE
SquLzZz=s W
FOOwW=0




JEFF S. TAYLOR
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

175 EAST 2 STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

TEL (918)596-7637 (O
jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org )UISA

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1 June 1, 2018

Justin Doolin
DeepFork INs
10212 S Oswego PI
Tulsa,OK 74137

APPLICATIONNO: ZCO-001756-2018 (rLeASE REFERENCE WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 10212 S Oswego PI
Description: PRQOJECT DESCRIPTION

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2M STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2" ST., 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH” [_11S [ x ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. ZC0O-001756-2018 10212 S Oswego PI June 1, 2018

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behaif.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Stafi review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

55.090-F3 Surfacing. In RE and RS zoning districts, driveways serving residential dwelling units may not
exceed the following maximum widths unless a greater width is approved in accordance with the special
exception procedures of Section 70.120. Maximum Driveway Width in RS-1 is 20" within ROW and 30’ outside
of ROW on your lot.

Review Comments: The submitted site plan proposes a driveway width of more than 30’ on the lot and more
than 20' wide in ROW which exceeds the maximum allowable driveway width both within and outside of the
ROW. Revise plans to indicate the driveway shall not exceed the maximum allowable width or apply to the
BOA for a special exception, one for the proposed driveway width within the ROW and also for the proposed
driveway width outside of the ROW.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

.\
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 0329 Case Number;: BOA-22481
CZM: 29

CD:3

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 07/24/2018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Mark Capron

ACTION REQUESTED: Special exception to permit a school use in an RS-3 district (Section 5.020-

C).
LOCATION: 3121 EQUEEN ST N ZONED: RS-3
PRESENT USE: Park TRACT SIZE: + 9.62 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NW SE SE LESS N25 FOR RD SEC 29 20 13 9.62ACS, SPESS-MARTIN
ADDN, LOUARD HGTS ADDN, JEENS ADDN CORR

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Parcel:
BOA-21129; on 8.24.10 the Board approved an Amendment to a previously approved site

plan for an elementary school in an R district to permit a building addition and site modification.

Surrounding Properties:
BOA-17781; on 7.22.97 the Board approved a Minor Special Exception to approve an

amended site plan allowing an addition to the existing Celia Clinton Elementary School; per
plan submitted; subject to the removal of the existing mobile unit.

BOA-16023; on 4.28.92 the Board approved a Special Exception to permit a public school in
an R district and to allow temporary mobile classrooms.

BOA-11202; on 9.18.80 the Board approved an Exception to use part of an existing
elementary school as a non-profit day care center.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an 'Existing Neighborhood’ and an ‘Area of Stability’.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The ideal for the Area of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area while
accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small scale

infill projects.
5.2
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ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts RM-1 zoned single family
residential properties to the north; RS-3 zoned properties are immediately to the west and south;
Clinton Elementary School is to the east of the subject site.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to permit a school use in the RS-3
district (Section 5.020-C).

The applicant is proposing to construct a Tulsa Educare school on the + 9.62 acre site. The applicant
has stated that the proposed school is a separate entity that is not affiliated with the existing school to
the east. A school use is permitted in the R district only by special exception. A special exception is
required as the proposed use is not permitted by right due to potential adverse affect, but if controlled
in the particular instance as to its relationship to the neighborhood and to the general welfare, may be
permitted.

If inclined to approve staff request that the Board approve the school use per the submitted site plan
to ensure that any future expansion of school facilities on the site would require additional review and
approval by the Board.

The Board may consider any other condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to the
request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject property is compatible
with and non-injurious to the surrounding neighborhood.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to to permit a school use in an RS-3 district
(Section 5.020-C).

» Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.
+ Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

5.3
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A tract of land situated in the W/2 of the NE/4 of the NE/4 of Section 27, Township
20 North, Range 13 East of the Indian Base and Meridian in Tulsa County,
Oklahoma and more particularly described as follows to-wit: Commencing at the
Northeast Corner of said W/2 of the NE/4 of the NE/4. THENCE South 88 degrees
49 minutes 21 seconds West for a distance of 271.60 feet and along the North
Line of said W/2 of the NE/4 of the NE/4; THENCE South 01 degrees 10 minutes 39
seconds East for a distance of 60.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. THENCE
South 01 degrees 10 minutes 39 seconds East for a distance of 49.52 feet to a
point on the Northerly Right-of-Way of the Gilcrease Expressway; THENCE North
50 degrees 57 minutes 47 seconds West for a distance of 37.98 feet and along
said right-of-way; THENCE North 01 degrees 10 minutes 39 seconds West for a
distance of 25.00 feet and along said right-of-way; THENCE North 88 degrees 49
minutes 21 seconds East for a distance of 29.00 feet and along said right-of-way
to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Together with and subject to covenants,
easements, and restrictions of record.

ok kW kA kN

Action Requested:

Amendment to a previously approved site plan for an elementary school in an R
district to permit a building addition and site modification. Location: 1740 North
Harvard Avenue

Presentation:

Matt Baer, Tanner Consulting, 5323 South Lewis, Tulsa, OK; represented Tulsa Public
Schools and asked for an Amendment to a previously approved site plan for Clinton
Elementary School. In 1992 the Board approved a Special Exception to permit the
existing facility to expand. In 1997 the Board approved a Minor Special Exception to
amend the previous approved site plan. The school wants to expand again with the
addition of classrooms, a library, a new kitchen, and an additional parking area.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Stead, Tidwell, White, Van De
Wiele, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions") to APPROVE the Amendment to a previously
approved site plan for an elementary school in an R district to permit a building addition
and site modification; per conceptual plan 5.5; with three existing manufactured
buildings located on the southeast corner to remain in place and the other four
manufactured buildings to be removed from the property; finding the Special Exception

08/24/2010-1031 (11)

Jf';: ".;-:-'.’;_:' -
/4 / {4‘-_,—3
Case No. 21129-Tanner Consulting / @inﬂ };
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Gase No. 17781 FILE COPY

Minor Special Exception to approve an amended site plan allowing an addition to the
existing Celia Clinton Elementary School. SECTION 401. PRINCIPAL USES

PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 2, located 1740 North Harvard.

Presentation:

The applicant, Larry Edmondson & Associates, was not present.
Interested Parties: None. |

Board Action:
On MOTION of BOLZLE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Bolzle, Cooper, Dunham, Turnbo, |
White, "aye"; no "nays" no “abstentions”; none "absent") to APPRQVE Minor Special %
Exception to approve an amended site plan allowing an addition to the existing Celia _
Clinton Elementary School. SECTION 401. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 2; per plan submitted; subject to the removal of
the existing mobile unit, finding that the requirements for a variance in Sec. 1607.C. |

has been met, on the following described property: |

N/2, SE/4, SE/4, Sec. 29, T-20-N, R-13-E, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma.
|

Case No. 17782 |
Action Requested:
|

Special Exception to amend a previously approved site plan to allow an additional !
building 50° from the N. boundary line. SECTION 903. BULK AND AREA
REQUIREMENTS IN THE INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 25, located 3030 ‘

North Erie Avenue.

Presentation:
The applicant, Tanner Consulting/Dan Tanner, 2202 East 49th Street, submitted a
site plan (Exhibit L-1) and stated that he is representing Walden Machine Works. He
requested the Board to allow an additional building on the subject site, which will line

up and square up with the previously approved building.

Comments and Questions:

In response to Mr. Dunham, Mr. Tanner stated he has filed an application to close a
triangular piece of property (30" x 407), which is part of a storm drainage easement.

He commented expects approval of the application.

07:22:97:731(12)

S.b



11202
Action Requested:
Exception (Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential Dis-
tricts - Section 1205 - Community Services, Cultural and Recreational
Facilities - Section 1680 - Exceptions) request for an exception to
use part of existing elementary school as a non-profit day care center
at 1740 North Harvard Avenue.

Presentation:
Marilyn McCorkle, on behalf of the Board of Directors of Celia Ciinton
Child Care, Inc., stated they are a non-profit organization. They want
to use the vacant classrooms in an existing and operating public school
for before and after school day care. The middle part of the day will
be for the Kindergarten children and two classes of pre-school.

Protestants: None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of VICTOR, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Lewis, Purser, Smith, Victor,
Wait, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions") to approve an Exception (Section
410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential Districts - Section 1205 -
Community Services, Cultural and Recreational Facilities - Section 1680-
Exceptions) to use part of an existing elementary school as a non-profit
day care center, on the following described property:

The East 50' of the N/2 of the SE/4 of the SE/4 of Section 29,
Township 20 North, Range 13 East, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Okla.

11203

Action Requested:
Exception (Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential Dis-
tricts - Section 1207 - Duplex Dwellings - Under the Provisions of
Section 1680 - Special Exceptions) request for an exception to erect
a duplex dwelling in an RS-3 District. This property is located at
3715 Riverside Drive.

Presentation:
Robert W. Grisham, President of the Sapulpa Home Builders and on the
Board of Directors for the Tulsa Chapter, stated that the subject prop-
erty is on Riverside Drive and is owned by his brother-in-law. He is
asking me to build a duplex for him. He is going to Tive in one side.
The property next door to him is a duplex, two lots north is an eight-
plex. I presented his plans to the Board (Exhibit "T-1"). The home on
the property now is pretty old and he wants to tear it down and build
the new duplex. It will be approximately 1,300 sq. ft. per side.

Protestants: None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of SMITH, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Lewis, Purser, Smith, Victor,
Wait, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions") to approve an Exception (Section
410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential Districts - Section 1207 -
Duplex Dwellings - Under the Provisions of Section 1680 - Special Excep-
tions) to erect a duplex dwelling in an RS-3 District at 3715 Riverside
Drive, per plot plan submitted, on the following described property:

9.18.80:319(20)

5.
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Looking north towards the site— on E. Queen St.




0/

Looking northeast- towards the site—on E. Queen St.

Looking east-— on W. Queen St.—site is on the north side of E. Queen St.
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Looking west—on W. Queen St.— site is on the north side of E. Queen St.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9212 Case Number: BOA-22482
CZM: 36

CD: 4

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 07/24/2018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Keith Dalessandro

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 18 ft in height
and exceed 10 ft in height to the top of the top plate in the rear setback in an RS-3 zoned district
(90.090-C)

LOCATION: 305E20STS ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: residential TRACT SIZE: 15002.13 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LTS 86 & 87 & S10 VAC ALLEY ADJ ON N BLK 10, SOUTH SIDE ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Surrounding Properties:
BOA-18257; on 12.08.98 the Board approved a variance to permit the construction of a

detached garage located closer then 3’ from the property line. Located; 220 E. 19t St.

BOA- 16522; on 12.14.93 the Board approved a variance of the required side yard from 5’ to 2.
Located; 312 E. 18th St.

BOA- 12438; on 2.10.83 the Board approved a minor exception to increase the 25% floor area
ratio to 29%, per site plan submitted. Located; northeast corner of E. 20t St. S. & S. Detroit Ave.

BOA- 12414; on 1.27.83 the Board approved a variance of the setback requirements from 50’
to 46’. Located; 231 E. 20t St.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Existing Neighborhood “ and an “Area of Stability”.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

L. &
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The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning
code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to sidewalks,
bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and other civic
amenities.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located in a HP district. The subject site
is surrounded by RS-3 zoned single-family residences on all sides.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The Code states that detached accessory buildings in RS districts may be located in the required rear
setbacks if the building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in
height to the top of the top plate (Section 90.090-C.2).

Figure 90-9: Maximum Height of Accessory Buildings In Rear Setbacks (RE, RS and RD Districts or RM Zoned Lots Used for
Detached Houses or Duplexes)

-

max. 18’

topplate

max. 10’

detached accessory building

The applicant has stated that the top plate on the second floor will be 19ft and the overall height of the
detached accessory building will be 25ft. The applicant has requested a Variance to allow the detached
accessory building to exceed 18ft in height to allow a overall height of 25ft and to exceed 10ft in height
to the top of the top plate to allow for 19ft.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow a detached accessory building to exceed 18
ft in height to 25ft and to exceed 10ft in height to the top of the top plate on the second floor to 19 ft.
(Section 90.090-C.2).

* Finding the hardship(s) to be

* Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

» Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

REVISED7/18/2018



c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property
and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by the
current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the
subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of adjacent
property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

.Y
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Case Mo. 12413 (comtinued;

e —p—— -

Protestants:
rman Smith advised the Soard of a protest letter written by John

A Bill, 2140 East 20th Street, stating that he s opposed o the waiver
of the screening requirement oA the north boundary and requests that &
@' to 8 privacy fence be installed on the north sige from ZJnis Avenue

20 the ead of the applicant’s property (Exnigit “Q-7").

au‘mﬁlu ensued concerning the location of the tuﬂdinblnd Mr. Johnsd
advised mtmuiuia is 35 from the curd line ond * 10 the c@
Yine making a total of 65' from the centeriine of the street.

The propesed solarium will be located aporoximately 54° from the centers
Tine of 215t Strget. Mr. Johasom stated that the enisting building will
remain 25 15, with the exception of the solarium, B

Sgard Action:

Tn MOTION of YICTOR ana SECOND by CHAPPELLE, the Board voted 3-0-1
{Chappelle, Seith, Vicror, "aye”"; no “nays"; Purser, “ebstaining”;
Mait. “absent”) to approve an Exception (Section 630 - Bulk and Arps
Requiresents in the Office District) to inciedse the {igor are: ratio
from 25 to 28.295; and 2 yariance (Section 630 - Bu'k and Area Reguire-

sents in the Office District) of the setback from the centerline of 298t
Street from 110° to 54' in orger to permiy an 11’ x 22° solarium, pov
plans submitted; aed 2 variance (Section 280 - Structyre Setback From
Aputting Straets) of the sethack from 21st Street from 60' to 34" In
order to locate a sfgn, subject to cusiomary removal coatract; ﬁ:
variance (Sectior 1211.3 - Use Conditions) that the storage butlds
poriion of the screening, but from the storage bull
praperty lime that the applicant erect 2 screening fence,

on the following described properiy:
Lot 19, Block 10, Woodwsrd Addition to the City of Tulss, Tulsa
/Cau No. 12414

founty, State of Oklghoma.
Action ted:

iar'im — Section 430 - Bulk and Area Requ i
pistrict - Request for a variance of the setback
to 46° from Detrod n 2 :
mitted Yard Obstructions - Reguest for a v 4

of a detached accessory building from 750 square feet to 816 3
tocated at 231 East 20th Street. : 5

Presentation. > . & ;
111 Blackburn, 71 East 20th Street, was presen ugm
ctreet, and submitted & site plan (s#u

Thomas
Matson, 231 East 20th T "R-1").
Mr_ Matson proposes to add onto the existing garage .tructure :r‘:l'u 2

total of 816 square feet in size and will be used as & cabana
ding will be a one-

existing swimming pool. The proposed accessory buil
story structure and will be constructed of redwood siding with the same

roof level as the existing garage.

Protestant

S

~“Betss Morowitz was present representing Or. and Wrs. Hughes, Or. and

1.27.83:378(18)



Case No. 12418 {comtinued)

Wrs. Graham, Wrs. Gary Camp and Dr. and Nrs. Browning who live in the
jomediate area. Mrs. rorowity advised that the subject area 11 now
being comsidered as an pistoric preservation, MNrs, Horowitl advised
that according to the loning Code the establishment of two dwelling
gnits on & single lot that is plattad in o 85-3 residential eres s
prohibited. Mrs. Worowill read 4 letter into the record written by
Wrs. Vera Berlin, 230 East 19th Street, stating that the comstruction
of the accessory building will inCrease the ares of the existing
structure to such an extend that it sould be turmed into a recidence.
The neighbornood would not want this spproval to set & precedent in
the surrounding ares.

Yallee Tigd, 233 East Zlst Street, was present in opposition to the
request as 1t would set & precedent and would be detrimenta’l W the
area.

Boarg Comments:

The Board did not feel that the second variance would be needed because
the total space would mot exceed the 750 square feet allpwed by the
Joring Code. The Board was also concerned that the cadbane would not
ge turned ‘nto a residence and W~ Blackburn acvised the Board that it
would not De used a5 & residence.

Board Actige:

"B WOTION of VICTOR and SECOND by CMAPPELLT . the Board voted 3-0-1
ICrappelle, Seith Yictor, “aye”; no “mlyi-; Purser, “adstaining”;
wait, "adseat”) to approve » Variance (Section 430 - Bulk and Ares
Requiresents n the Residential District) of the setdack requirement
from 50° to 46' from Detroit Aveme; and the Board Tinds the second
yariance (Section 240.2 (e) - Permitted Vare Oustructions) s not
coeded, and, therefore has been wihdrawn and that the remoleling, of
the structure mot include any COORIng facilities; that the structure
rot be used as an apariment or #ny residential structure and that @
covenant de filed 1o that effect in the County Clerk's Office, on the
following described property:

Lot 65, Block 7, Southside Additton in the {ity of Yulsa, Tulse
County , Oxlahoms.

Case No. 12475

Action ﬂg%ggsttdt

pecial Exception - Sectionm 240.2 (e) = Permitted Yard Obstructions -
Qequest to allow a carport that encrosches into the 5' side yard to 2
distance of 1" & &° located at 19 fast 42nd Place North.

Presentation: )
Ballas Acuff, 12927 East st Court, was present toc address the Board.

James Markum, 737 Willow, was present and submitied a plot plan
(Exhinit “S-17); a site plan {Exhibit “S-2"k and six {6) photogravhs
of existing carports in the subject area (Exhibit "S-3"). WMr. Markum
stated that he rebuilt the existing carport for the owner of the sub-
ject property, Earl Foster.
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MINUTES:

CITY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

MINUTES of Meeting No. 380

Thursday, February 10, 1983, 1:00 p.m.
Langenheim Auditorium, City Hall

Tulsa Civic Center

MEMBERS PRESENT STAFF PRESENT OTHERS PRESENT
Chappelle Compton Jackere, Legal
Purser (in at 1:45 p.m.) Gardner Department

Smith \, Jones Miller, Protective
Victor N\, Martin Inspections

Wait

The notice and agenda of ‘said meeting were posted’in the office of the City
Auditor, Room 919, Wednesday, February 9, 1983,/at 10:20 a.m., as well as
in the Reception Area of the\INCOG Offices.

After declaring a quorum present, Chairman/Smith called the meeting to order
at 1:02 p.m. /
/
P
by VICTOR, the Board voted 4-0-0

ye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions";
utes of December 16, 1982 (No. 377).

On MOTION of CHAPPELLE and SEQO

(Chappelle, Smith, Victor, Wait,
Purser, "absent")} to approve/fhe Mi
/

WITHDRAWN CASES: /

Case No. 12426 7
The applicant, John Rupe, was not predent. Several protestants
were present and advised the Board that\they have talked with Mr.
Rupe, who inténds to withdraw his application at this time. Mr.
Main, the attorney representing Mr. Rupe, has advised the Staff
that the applicant wishes to withdraw the iteq from the agenda.
The applicant will be permitted to refile if the request is still
needed,”

'l

Thefdhair without objection withdrew Case No. 12426 from the agenda.
MINOR VARIANCES AND EXCEPTIONS:

Case No. 12438

Action Requested:
Minor Exception - Section 630 - Bulk and Area Requirements in the

Office District - Request for a minor exception to increase the 25%
floor area ratio to 29%. This property is located at 55th Street
and Memorial Drive.

Presentation:

Bill Bemier, representing the Matthews Company, P. 0. Box 55119, sub-
mitted a site plan (Exhibit "A-1") and requested that the minor ex-
ception to increase the floor area ratio be granted. The applicant
proposes to construct a general purpose office building which exceeds
the permitted floor area ratio by four (84) percent. The proposed
office building contains approximately 15,600 sq. ft. and will be a
single-story structure. The Zoning Code requires one parking space

]



Case No. 12438 (continued)

for every 400 square feet, but the applicant is providing one (1)
parking space for every 258 square feet or 55 parking spaces.

Protestants:
Yugonda Walker Clinton, 5415 South 79th East Avenue, was concerned
about the increase in traffic and parking probiems which would be
present if the application is approved.

E. K. Krouse, 5407 South 79th East Avenue, was present also expres-
sing his concern that traffic problems will increase.

Bi1l Clinton, 5415 South 79th East Avenue, was present in protest
to the application as the construction will obstruct his visibility.

Board Action:
On MOTION of VICTOR and SECOND by CHAPPELLE, the Board voted 3-0-1
(Chappelle, Victor, Wait, "aye"; no . 'nays"; Smith, "abstaining";
Purser, "absent") to approve a Minor Exception (Section 630 - Bulk
and Area Requirements in the Office District) to increase the 25%
floor area ratio to 29%, per site plan submitted, on the following

described property:

A part of Lot 1, Block 14, SOUTHERN PLAZA ADDITION, an ADDITION
to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, accord-
ing to the recorded plat thereof, and being more particularly
described as follows, to wit: BEGINNING at the Southeast corner
of Lot 1, Block 14, SOUTHERN PLAZA ADDBTION, according to the
recorded plat thereof; thence South 89°49'51" West along the
North line of East 55th Street South, a distance of 49.83' to

a poant; thence along a curve to the left, with a central angle
of 8°06'05" and a radiusoof 1,720.00', a distance of 243.20' to
a point; thence South 81743'46" West a distance of 7.52'0t0 the
Southwest corner of said Lot 1, Block 14; thence North 0710'09"
West along the West line ofosaid Lot 1, a distance of 194.86'
to a point; thence North 83°49'51" East a distance og 299.67'
to a point on the East line of Lot 1; thence South 0°10'09"
East a distance of 176.64' to the POINT OF BEGINNING, and con-
taining 54,450.00 square feet, more or less.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

LY
Case No. 12271

Action ﬁéqusted:
SpecialNException - Section 410 - Pri

pal Uses Permitted in the

Presentation:
The applicant, L.

, Was not present. Ricky Jones advised

that the applicant was requested to re-
iled plans for their review. Legal Coun-
application be denied rather than
it was not acted upon according to

turn to the Board wi ﬁ’det

selor Jackere, suggested that
stricken from the/agenda because

it merits.

2.10.83:380(2)



I/CaseNo.mszz F“-E CQPY

Action Requested:
Variance of the required side yard from 5' to 2' - SECTION 403 BULK AND AREA
REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT - Use Unit 6, located 312
East 18th Street.

Presentation:

The applicant, Dennis Anderson, 7255 South Pittsburg, submitted a floor plan and
elevations (Exhibit E-1), and explained that he purchased the subject property with the
intent of increasing the square footage by adding a second story to the existing
dwelling. He informed that the Tulsa Preservation Commission has approved the
building plan. Mr. Anderson stated that the new addition will align with the wall of
the existing structure, which was constructed prior to the adoption of the current
Zoning Code and encroaches into the required side yard. The applicant stated that he
is not aware of any neighborhood opposition to the project.

Interested Parties:
Leon Horowitz, 305 East 19th Street, stated that his residence is to the south of the lot
in question and is supportive of the improvement of the property. He asked that an
exterior stairway and an upstairs kitchen be prohibited to prevent the applicant from
establishing two dwelling units.

Brian Whitehurst, 316 East 18th Street, informed that he lives to the east of the
property in question, and is not opposed to the proposed addition. He requested that
the ground area of the house not be increased.

Applicant's Rebuttal:
Mr. Anderson advised that it is not his intent to create two dwelling units, and he is

not opposed to conditions being imposed that were stated by the interested parties.

Board Action:

On MOTION of BOLZLE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Bolzle, Chappelle, Doverspike,
S. White, T. White "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; none "absent") to APPROVE a
Variance of the required side yard from 5' to 2' - SECTION 403 BULK AND
AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT - Use Unit 6; per
plan submitted; subject to no exterior entrance to the second floor addition; subject to
no cooking facilities in the upstairs portion of the dwelling; finding that the ground
coverage will not be increased, and the building wall of the new addition will align
with that of the existing dwelling; on the following described property:

Lot 104, Block 11, and the north 10' of vacated alley adjoining same on the

south, Block 11, South Side Addition, an addition to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma.

12.14.93:646(8)
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Case No. 18256 (continued)

DISTANCE OF 73.75 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER
(SW/4) OF SAID SECTION 33, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF GOVERNMENT
LOT 4 OF SAID SECTION4; THENCE §89°3941"W ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW/4) OF SAID SECTION 33 AND ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF
GOVERNMENT LOT 4 OF SAID SECTION 4, A DISTANCE OF 625.54 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT
BEING 672.41 FEET EASTERLY OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 33 (THE SAME
BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 4); THENCE S 0°39'59" E, PARALLEL WITH THE
WESTERLY LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4 OF SAID SECTION 4, A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET; THENCE
S 89°39'41" W, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4 OF SAID SECTION 4, A
DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET, THENCE $0°39'59"E, PARALLEL WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF
GOVERNMENT LOT 4 OF SAID SECTION 4, A DISTANCE OF 410.97 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
S 89°42'43" W, PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4, OF SAID SECTION 4,
A DISTANCE OF 522.41 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT OF LAND; THENCE
N 0°39'59" W, PARALLEL WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4, OF SAID SECTION 4, A
DISTANCE OF 610.51 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID TRACT OF LAND.

* *k k ok ok k ko kA

Case No. 18257

Action Requested: _

Variance to permit reconstruction of a detached garage located closer than 3’ from the
oroperty line. SECTION 402.B.1.c. ~ACCESSORY USES IN RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6, located 220 E. 19" St.

Presentation:
The applicant, Pam Echart, 220 E. 19" Street, submitted a site plan (Exhibit F-1);
photos (Exhibit F-2) and stated that they are asking for a variance to rebuild their
existing garage. Their home was constructed in 1915 and the garage is a wooden
structure which is starting to fall down. They are not going to change the structure at
all just rebuild it because it does not have enough structural properties to renovate.

Interested Parties:
None.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Cooper asked the applicant if the garage was going to be one story or two? Ms.

Echart stated that it wili be one story.

Board Action:
On MOTION of COOPER, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Cooper, Dunham, Tumnbo, Perkins
"aye™ no "nays", no "abstentions”; White "absent”) to APPROVE Variance to permit
reconstruction of a detached garage located closer than 3' from the property line.
SECTION 402.B.1.c. ACCESSORY USES N RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit
8, finding that it meets the requirements of Section 1607.C. on the following described

property:
Lot 52 Biock 7, South Side Addition, City of Tuisa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

* ok k kK ok %k kk X
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JEFF S. TAYLOR & 3
ZONING OFFICIAL : 3 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANS EXAMINER g 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
o TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-7637 o

jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org “Uisa 0@?‘
ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1060486-2

May 09, 2018
KEITH DALESSANDRO Phone: (918)691-3967
J COLLINS AND ASSOICATES
320 S BOSTON STE 2300

TULSA, OK 74103

APPLICATIONNO: 9590 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)

Location: 305E020STS
Description: DETATCHED GARAGE/POOL HOUSE

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W. 2™ ST., 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH” [ ]IS [ x 1IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

k.19



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW,CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. 9590 305E020STS May 09, 2018

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
conceming variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, altemnative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

90.90.C: Detached Accessory Buildings

a. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts,
provided that:
(1) The building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in

height to the top of the top plate; and

(2) Building coverage in the rear setback does not exceed the maximum limits established in
Table 90-2:

Review Comments: Revise plans to indicate that the detached accessory building will not exceed
one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate or apply
to the BOA for a variance to allow an accessory structure to exceed 18 feet in height and exceed 10
feet in height to the top of the top plate.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

.20
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 8305 Case Number: BOA-22487
CZM: 47, 52

CD: 2

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 07/24/2018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Cameron Wallace

ACTION REQUESTED: Modification to a previously approved site plan for Southern Hills Country
Club.

LOCATION: 2636 E61 ST S ZONED: RS-1
PRESENT USE: country club TRACT SIZE: +268.80 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NE LESS 36.39AC & NW LESS 8.5AC & LESS 2.16AC FOR RD & LESS
BEG 208.71N SWC NW TH N1704.80 E50 S1704.79 W50 TO POB SEC 5 18 13 268.793ACS,
SOUTHERN-KAY ADDN, VILLAS AT SOUTHERN HILLS, THE, MANOR VIEW ESTATES ADDN,
CAPETOWN RESUB PRT LT A MUZINGO HILL ADDN, VINSON ADDN, BALMORAL RESUB LB B
MUZINGO HILL, BROADMOOR HILLS, CLUB TERRACE RESUB L2-4 & PRT L1&5 CLUB VIEW EST,
MUZINGO HILL, TIMBERLANE ROAD ESTATES

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Site:

BOA-21884: On 5.12.15, the Board approved the request for a modification to a previously
approved site plan (BOA-19909) to permit an equipment storage building, subject to conceptual
plan 6.15, on the subject property.

BOA-20358: On 10.24.06, the Board approved a special exception to permit architectural
features (cupolas) to exceed 150% of the maximum height permitted (35 feet) in the RS district,
on the subject property.

BOA-20030: on 4.26.05 the Board approved a Special Exception to permit a cellular telephone
antenna in an RS-1 district; a Special Exception for a waiver of the screening requirements to
enclose the antenna and equipment as security is provided for the entire property; and a Special
Exception for a waiver of the landscaping buffer of planted materials around the antenna and
equipment as the entire country club has significant landscaping, with conditions: for a
monopole, no guy wires, per amended plan submitted, located on the subject property.

BOA-19909: on 9.14.04 the Board approved an amended detail site plan to permit expansion
of Country Club buildings and facilities, with one change, with increase of three enclosed courts
to four located on the subject property.

BOA-18993; on 2.27.01 the Board approved a Special Exception to extend special event
parking (U.S. Open) beyond 20 days per calendar year and 10 days in a 30 day period to March
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1 to July 1, on Section A of the site plan and from June 5 to June 18 on Section B located on the
subject property.

BOA-17148: On 9.12.89, the Board approved a variance to permit a ground sign for a period
of 14 months through October 1996 to announce The Tour Championship Golf Tournament; and
a variance to permit the sign to exceed the maximum display surface area, on the subject
property.

BOA-15869; on 10.22.91 the Board approved a Special Exception to amend a site plan to
permit relocation of a drive located on the subject tract.

BOA-15813: on 8.27.91 the Board approved a Special Exception to permit extension of country
club use by including indoor tennis facility; per plot plan submitted; finding that approval of the
special exception request will permit the enclosure of existing tennis courts and reduce
unnecessary lighting in the abutting residential neighborhood; located on the subject tract.

BOA-15787; on 7.23.91 the Board approved a Special Exception to permit extension of country
club use including addition of a nine-hole golf course located on the subject property.

BOA-9344: On 1.6.77, the Board approved a special exception to extend a non-conforming
Country Club in a U-1A district by erecting accessory buildings for the club use per plat plan,
located on the subject property.

BOA-9090: On 6.17.76, the Board approved a special exception to use property for a private
club purposes and permit the instaliation of two lighted tennis courts and a pro shop per plat
plan, located on the subject property.

BOA 6594, 3/17/70 — The Board approved a special exception to permit extending a
nonconforming country club in a U-1A district located on the subject tract.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Park and Open Space” and an “Area of Stability”.

Parks and Open Space are areas to be protected and promoted through the targeted investments,
public private partnerships, and policy changes identified in the Parks, Trails, and Open Space chapter.
Zoning and other enforcement mechanisms will assure that recommendations are implemented. No
park and/or open space exists alone: they should be understood as forming a network, connected by
green infrastructure, a transportation system, and a trail system. Parks and open space should be
connected with nearby institutions, such as schools or hospitals, if possible.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The majority of parcels that surround the large Southern Hills
Country Club site are RS-1 zoned single-family residences to the north, east; a mixture of RS-3, PUD,
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OM, OL, and CS zoning districts abuts the southwest portion of the parcel along Lewis Ave and the
northwest portion of the parcel along E. 615t St. S.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board to request a modification to a previously approved site plan BOA-
19909 to permit the renovation of the main entrance guardhouse, the construction of a golf and
performance center, and to provide additional cart and bag storage .

In BOA-19909, the Board approved a modification to a previously approved site plan to permit
expansion of country club buildings and facilities, subject to the detailed plan submitted at the hearing.
The applicant is required to present any proposed modifications of the site plan to the Board for review
and approval to aliow the Board to ensure that the proposed modifications are keeping with the spirit
and intent of the original approval.

If inclined to approve the requested Modification to the Site Plan, the Board may consider any condition
it deems necessary and reasonably related to the request to ensure the proposed modifications are
compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area and meets the previously granted Board
relief or meets the zoning requirements, per code.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Modification to a previously approved site plan for Southern
Hills Country Club.

» Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

» Subiject to the following conditions

.Y
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conditions or circumstances, which /are peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary
hardship; that such extraordin or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not
apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be
granted will not cause substa etriment to the public good or impair the purposes,
spirit, and intent of the Code, 6r the Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

LT 1 BK 2, WILMOT ADDN, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

1 0N @V{
21884—Weldon Bowman FiLE [!JM

Action Requested:
Modification to a previously approved site plan (BOA-19909) to permit an
equipment storage building. LOCATION: 2636 East 61 Street (CD 2)

Mr. Henke and Mr. Tidwell recused at 3:09 P.M. and left the meeting.

Presentation:

Weldon Bowman, 1315 East 15" Street, Suite A, Tulsa, OK; stated this modification to
a previously approved site plan is for Southern Hills Golf Course. It is for a 700 square
foot accessory structure that will be 12 feet tall and cement block. The structure will be
approximately 200 feet south of 61% Street and approximately 90 feet east of Lewis on
the golf course. The building will be a pump house for irrigation system for the golf
course.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 3-0-2 (Snyder, White, Van De Wiele
“aye”; no “nays”; Henke, Tidwell “abstaining”; none absent) to APPROVE the request
for a Modification to a previously approved site plan (BOA-19909) to permit an
equipment storage building, subject to Conceptual Plan 6.15. The Board has found that
the modified plan to be compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area and
meets the previously granted Board relief and meets the zoning requirements per code;
for the following property:

05/12/2015-1139 (17)
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LT 1 LESS N10, MICHAEL'S GLEN RESUB L2-4 OF RESUB L1 PECAN ACRES,
PECAN ACRES, PECAN ACRES RESUB L1, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Mr. Henke and Mr. Tidwell re-entered the meeting at 3:15 P.M.

21885—Courtney Bru

Requested:
of an Administrative Official's decision to issue

Appea zoning clearance permit

(#7858)

Presentation:
Courtney Bru, 2123 Syuth St. Louis Avenue, Tuls@, OK; stated she is actually one of
four people that filed an\appeal in this case. Mg, Bru submitted photographs and a
timeline for display on the overhead projector. /Ms. Bru stated that activity on the
subject property started lagt\fall and at that time ghe and her husband had only been in
the neighborhood about six months. The neighbors had had some conversations with
the property owner and she \ﬁo\rmed them that she was installing a basketball court.
She had some shrubs planted on.the property line and earlier this year the neighbors
noticed more activity. Ms. Bru stated.she went over and spoke with the property owner,
and she informed Ms. Bru that she was installing a basketball court. Ms. Bru informed
the property owner that she would looi into whether a basketball court could be
installed where she was placing it. Ms/ Bru stated that when she contacted the City
about the basketball court they shut down the project and stated they would look into it.
Eventually the City did issue a permit/for the basketball court or patio. Ms. Bru stated
she then filed an appeal and gave flirect notice of the appeal to the property owner.
The basketball court went on witli construction because she could not get the stay
enforced. Ms. Bru stated that acgording to the permit the property owner was granted
the permit because 215 Street/ was designated as her front yard but the property
owner’s front door faces St. L/o'uis Avenue. Code requirss a required yard and under
certain circumstances the prgperty owner is allowed to ch Se which area is the front
yard. Ms. Bru quoted Section 403.5 in Code about the owner,selecting the front yard.
The subject property a;tgé 21 Street and South St. Louis. [wenty-first Street has

been designated by the City of Tulsa major street plan as an arterial street. Ms. Bru
stated that the neighborg feel that the choice to select a front yard was in violation of the
Code, it was actually not a choice that the property owner had. Becaulsg of the choice
the required setbacks and the required yard of the property are misaligned. The
neighbors believe tl{at 21% Street is not the front yard of the subject property and that
South St. Louis is clearly the front yard, that is where the front door faces and how the

05/12/2015-1139 (18)

.G



Ly

GENERAL NOTES

-

wdesign
e ol & = ol Sk O BOTURE . BEIROEY
E. 618t ST. 510 E 18 Sheot, Labe A
. - - 3 P - Tusa. DX 74120
- ‘ ‘ Oifce: #18 7FLEE1E

Fox VIE M4
i cheskges e Lah

AT

ap

PROJECT
SOUTHERN
HILLS COUNTRY
CLUB
EQUIPMENT
ROOM

PROIECT #
15026

: 2634 E. 6151 ST.
3 ENLARGED PLAN . TULSA, OK

cAL 1o et PROMIED BULING. 74134

CONGULTANT,

_
REVISIONS:

i ROVISION  03/26/1€

_
ISSUE DATE

2232015

SHEET NAME:

2 KEYPLAN B 1 ENLARGED SITE PLAN

SchLE kTS



This case was tabled, to be heard later on the agenda.

AR R R

.........

Case No. 20358
Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit architectural features (cupolas) to exceed 150% of the
maximum height permitted (35 ft.) in the RS district (Section 208), located: 2636
East 61% Street.

Presentation:

Charles N Norman, 2900 Mid-Continent Tower, represented Southern Hills Country
Club. He reminded them of the case the Board approved at this site for a tower
disquised as a flag pole at approximately this location. The pole was going to have
a diameter of about 36 inches. The members of the Southern Hills Board decided
not to approve that construction. The present application is for two matching
cupolas above the in-door tennis facility to house the antennas. They would each
be about six feet square and about 14 ft. high from the horizontal base of the roof.
He referred to the exhibits in the agenda packet to describe the dimensions and
the location of the equipment to the Board. He noted that the cupolas would add to
the tennis facility architecturally and provide space for the needed antennas. The
height is over the 35 ft. allowed in the RS-1 district but it would not exceed 50% of
the height approved originally for the facility

Board Action: Q ﬂ}P x

On Motion of Dunham the Board vote unham, Henke, Stephens, Stead,
Tidwell "aye"; no "nays”; no "abstentions"”; no "absences") to APPROVE a SpeCIaI
Exception to permit architectural features (cupolas) to exceed 150% of the
maximum height permitted (35 ft.) in the RS district (Section 208), per plan,
including applicant exhibits A-1, A-3, D-1, and D-2; (Noting the intention of the
applicant to house cellular antennas in the cupolas; and this action is in lieu of
BOA Case No. 20030, which was approved in 2005 for a tower disguised as a flag
pole); finding it will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the code and will not
be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare, on
the following described property:

A tract of land in Section 32, Township 19 North, Range 13 East, and Section 5,
Township 18 North, Range 13 East, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, more particularly described as follows: BEGINNING at the southwest
corner of Lot 3, Block 2, Southern Villas Addition, thence East 165.09": thence
south 330.18'; thence east 165.11"; thence south 815.5" thence southeast
368.48"; thence east 295.42'; thence south 656'; thence west 955'; thence south
825'; thence west 827.98"; thence north 165.05"; thence west 1,817.73"; thence
south 330.5'; thence west 1,444.5"; thence north 208.71"; thence west 168.71"
thence north 2,389.4'; to a point which is 25' south and 40' east of the northwest
corner of Section 5, Township 18 North, Range 13 East; thence along the south

10:24:06:944 (7)
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boundary line of East 61st Street South to a point, said point being 329.4' north of
the point of beginning; thence south 329.4' to the POINT OF BEGINNING, City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

* kb kk ok okh

........

Case No.\._'20360
Action Requested:
Special, Exception to permit church use (accegsory parking) in an RS-3 district
(Section\d01); a Variance of the required 50 fi/ setback from the centerline of an
abutting street for a parking lot in an RS/3 district (Section 1302.B); and a
Variance of\the screening requirement for /an accessory parking area from an
abutting RS digtrict (Section 1303.E), located: 507 East King Street.

Presentation:
Mitchell Medcalf, {09 South Aster Avenyie, Broken Arrow, Oklahoma, represented

Paradise Baptist Chiych. They proposéd to construct an extension of the parking
lot. A site plan was prayided (Exhibit F{1). Everything they propose to do is on the
site plan.

Interested Parties:
Esther Grant, 537 East Ki
property. She asked if they pl

t, stated she lives just east of the church
to/extend the parking all the way to her property
line. Mr. Dunham assured helNif would not come closer than 125 ft. to any
residential property to the east. stated that the staff comments recommend a
screening fence to the east and ngrth\to screen headlights.

Mr. Dunham asked the appligant if Re read the staff recommendations for
sidewalks and screening.

Board Action:
On Motion of Dunham, the Bdard voted 5-0-0 unham, Henke, Stephens, Stead,
Tidwell "aye"; no "nays"; no "dbstentions"; no "ab ences") to APPROVE a Special
Exception to permit church tise (accessory parking) in an RS-3 district (Section
401); a Variance of the required 50 ft. setback from\the centerline of an abutting
street for a parking lot in an RS-3 district (Section 1302.B); and a Variance of the
screening requirement for ah accessory parking area frox an abutting RS district
(Section 1303.E); with conditions: for sidewalks along Latier and King Streets in
front of the proposed parkirig lot; for screening by a four ft.\fence or shrub along
the north and east boundapy lines of the parking lot; all lighting\directed down and
away from nearby residential districts, per plan, including a 125\t. buffer between
this proposed parking lot and the residences to the east: finding the requirements
for the special exception and variances have been met: and finding it\will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of
the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan, on the following described property:

10:24:06:944 (8)



Interested Parties:
Steven Woolever, 19023 East 3 Street, asked what kind of fepe would be built

and was informed it would be a €' solid fence. Mr. Woolevey’objected to cutting
down.any of the evergreen trees. Mr. Dunham suggested that the applicant and
neigh&s{i may want to consider the mature trees as parj/of the screening rather

than a fe

Greg Shaw, South 189" East Avenue, stated he/fents a lot from Mr. Harrison.
Some of the existing fence is in poor condition ang’there have been times when it
provided an entry fag some criminal activity.

Rita Saintmeyer, 202 Squth 193™ East Avende, was in support of a wood fence.

istrict 6, stated that Mr. Harrison called him and
e observed all the improvements Mr.
{th the/neighborhood association president and he
in favor of saving the mature trees. He was

Councilor Jim Mautino,
explained what he propose
Harrison has made. They met
was impressed also. Mr. Mautino
in support of the application.

Paddock out at 3:12 p.m. and rgturned™at 3:15 p.m.

Board Action:
On Motion of Paddock, thg Board voted 5-0°
Henke, Stead "aye", no "n@ys"; no "abstentions”; Ro "absences") to APPROVE a
Special exception to allo@ manufactured home sales\\Use Unit-17) in a CS zoned
district (Section 701), fgiding it will be in harmony with\the spirit and intent of the
Code, and will not be jjurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare; and fo CONTINUE Case No. 20029 to th eeting on May 24,
2005 regarding scréening fence requirements, on the following ¥gscribed property:

(Dunham, Paddock, Stephens,

PRT LT 2 BEG 395S NWC TH E797 S683 W797 N683 POB BLK 1, PRT LT 2
BEG 153N SECR TH N75 W281.15 S75 E281.15P0OB BLK 1, ROLLING HILLS
CTR ADDN AMD, ROLLING HILLS THIRD ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,

State of Oklahoma

* k k k kK kKK

oooooooooo

Case No. 20030 " A
Action Requested: é
Special exception to permit a cellular telephone antenna in S-1 district Sect.
401; a Special Exception for a waiver of the screening requiremep#y to enclose the

antenna and equipment as secuirty is provided for the en roperty Sect.
1204.C.3; and a Special Exception for a waiver of the landscapin r of planted
materials around the antenna and equipment as the entire co club has

significant landscaping Sect. 1204.C.5 ¢, located: 2636 East 61° Street South.

Nd:25:03:006 (i
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Presentation:

Charles Norman, 2900 Mid-Continent Tower, stated he represented the Southern
Hills Country Club. They proposed to utilize the flag pole as a monopole cellular
tower, as well. The equipment would be housed in a small building on the west
end of the existing golf cart storage building. It would be located near the building
that houses the equipment. He submitted amended site plans and photographs of
the site (Exhibits F-1 and F-2). The flag pole would be moved to the pro shop and
would be somewhat larger in diameter at a maximum of 28". The height of the
pole would be increased by ten feet, a maximum of 80', and it would be located at
a lower elevation, which would appear to be approximately the same height as the
existing pole. The antennas would be on the interior of the pole. Mr. Norman
stated that no security fencing is required because there are no elements that
would permit someone to climb the pole. He also asked that no landscaping be
required because the country club would provide seasonal flowers around the base
and the club is bordered by thick woods and trees on almost all sides and

viewpoints.

Comments and Questions:
Ms. Stead asked about the maximum wind resistance. Mr. Norman stated it is
designed to withstand 100 mph wind and 2" coating of ice. Mr. Dunham asked
about collocation. He replied it is designed for collocation. Mr. Paddock asked
how any work could be accomplished inside a flag pole, to which Mr. Norman
replied, it would require a portable crane.

Interested Parties:
King Kirchner, 6655 South Evanston Circle, expressed concern for the larger

diameter, the location proximity to the new driveway, and blocking his view of
downtown.

Applicant’s Rebuttal:
Mr. Norman responded that the size of the pole is not going to be significant when

viewed from a distance. He reminded the Board that the pole would not be in a
direct line of site from Mr. Kirchner's home to downtown. He also reminded them

that it is designed for collocation.

Board Action:
On Motion of Paddock, the Board voted 5-0-0 Dun?%\Paddock Stephens,
Henke, Stead "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; no "absencgs") to APPROVE a
Special Exception to permit a cellular telephone antenna i RS-1 district Sect.
401; a Special Exception for a waiver of the screening re ents to enclose
the antenna and equipment as secuirty is provided for the e ﬂﬁa property Sect.
1204.C.3; and a Special Exception for a waiver of the laffdscaping buffer of
planted materials around the antenna and equipment as the entire country club
has significant landscaping Section 1204.C.5.c, finding the Board reviewed the
eleven conditions of Section 1204.C.5, and believe all of those have been met,

DL 20:05:909 (1 ) (\ \ \
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with conditions: for a monopole, no guy wires, per amended plan submitted, finding

it will be in harmony with the spirit and intégg’taof the Code, and will not be injurious

to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimeﬁj;aﬁo the public welfare, on the following
]

described property: '

NE LESS 36.39AC & NW LESS 8.5AC & LE% 16AC FORRD SEC 5 18 13
270.75AC, BALMORAL RESUB LB B1 MUZ]NGM‘IILL, BROADMOOR HILLS,
CAPETOWN RESUB PRT LT A MUZINGO HILL ADDN, CLUB TERRACE
RESUB L2-4 & PRT L1&5 CLUB VIEW EST, CLUB VIEW EST, L&M SQUARE
ADDN CORR & AMD, MANOR VIEW ESTATES ADDN, MUZINGO HILL,
PECAN ACRES, SOUTHERN HILLS MANOR ADDN AMD, SOUTHERN-KAY
ADDN, SOUTHERN VILLAS, TIMBERLANE ROAD ESTATES, VINSON ADDN,
City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

X kKKK KAK KN K

Case No. 2b031
Action Relguested: »
Variance of the required 5 ft side yard to 3.5 ft. and the 25 ft rear yard’to 6.5 ft. to

permit an addition between the existing detached garage and housé -- SECTION
403.A. Bulk ¥nd Area Requirements In The Residential Districtg’ - Use Unit 6,

1918 E. 30™ PI.

Presentation:
Brian Freese, 6144 Routh Lewis, Suite 300, of Brian LJdyd Freese Architecture,

Inc. represented his clieqts, George and Phyllis Dotson,/They proposed to build an
addition to connect the existing home to an existing gétached two-car garage. He
indicated the project would\be in character with the pleighborhood. The house was
built before the current zoniRg code was written. YVhen the code is considered in
the strictest sense it does ngt allow for an atfached garage. A site plan was

provided (Exhibit G-1).

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties who

ishred to speak.

Board Action:
On Mation of Paddock, the Boar

", no "absences") to APPROVE z
Variance of the required 5 ft sigde yard to 3.5 ft. aQd the 25 ft rear yard 1 6.5 ft. to

described property:

04:26:070048 12
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Comments and Questions:
Mr. Dunham a$ked if the application reflected all of the relief needed. Mr. Beach
responded the application covered the relief needed. Mr. Dunham asked about the
house on anothex one of the lots. Mr,/Schneider replied they have removed one
house from one of\the lots and they pJan to remove the other house also to use the

lots for parking.

Interested Parties:
There were no interestad partieg present who wished to speak.

Board Action:
On Motion of Dunham)/the Board voted 5-0-0 (White, Dunham, Turnbo,
Stephens, Paddock "ayg™\ no "nays"; no "abstentions"; no "absences") to
APPROVE a Special Ex¢eption to allow accessory parking for church use on Lots

17&18, Block 42, West Yulsa Addition and Lot 6, Westdale Addition; a Variance of

required setback from’ Maybelle

setback from rear prpperty line from, 25' to 22", per plan submitted this day, finding

the existing church/ mostly containeq within their own property; finding it will not
etriment to the puklic good or impair the purposes, spirit, and

WEST DA?E ADDN.

..........

Case No. 19909
Action Requested:
Approval of amended detail site plan to permit expansion of Country Club buildings
and facilities. SECTION 401. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICTS — Use Unit 5, located: 2636 East 61 Street South.

Presentation: /ﬂ
Charles Norman, 2900 Mid-Continent Tower, informe?;Board that he had to
0
in

give notice to 475 property owners outside of the 30 He thought it was
significant that no interested parties were present conce is case. The plans
are to enlarge the existing clubhouse and move the mai nce to the south
side. The Snug Harbor accessory clubhouse will be expa nd there will be
one additional enclosed tennis court. A fitness center will be p‘rstructed. They
plan to relocate an existing maintenance facility. He provided a detail site plan with

landscape plans and a list of the plans (Exhibit H-1 and H-2). He added they will
be providing well over one hundred parking spaces more than is required.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present who wished to speak.

09:14:04:895 (9)
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Board Action:

On Motion of Dunham, the Board voted 5-0-0 (White, Dunham, Tumnbo, Stephens,
Paddock "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; no "absence 3 to APPROVE an
amended detail site plan to permit expansion of Country Clu %&ngs and facilities,

.

with one change, that the existing four indoor tennis court ?gncrease to five
instead of six.

On Amended Motion of Dunham, the Board voted 5-0-0 (White, {, , Turnbo,
Stephens, Paddock "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; no "absences” PROVE
an amended detail site plan to permit expansion of Country Club bfiildings and
facilities, with one change, with increase of three enclosed courts to four, on the
following described property:

A tract of land in Section 32, Township 19 North, Range 13 East, and Section 5,

Township 18 North, Range 13 East, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, more particularly described as follows: BEGINNING at the southwest
comner of Lot 3, Block 2; Southern Villas Addition, thence East 165.09"; thence
south 330.18"; thence east 165.11"; thence south 815.5"; thence southeast
368.48" thence east 295.42"; thence south 656" thence west 955'; thence south
825" thence west 827.98"; thence north 165.05'; thence west 1,817.73"; thence
south 330.5" thence west 1,444.5"; thence north 208.71; thence west 168.71";
thence north 2,389.4"; to a point which is 25' south and 40’ east of the northwest
corner of Section 5, Township 18 North, Range 13 East; thence along the south
boundary line of East 61st Street South to a point, said point being 329.4' north of
the point of beginning; thence south 329.4' to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

kh kIR ERHH

----------

Mr. Stevens out at 2:37 p.m.

Case No. 19910
Action Requested: /
Variance of setback from centerline of S. Lewis from 100 ft to 98.8 ft. and a
of 10 ft setba}z from an R zoned district for a non-conforming building,
located: 8905 South Lgwis Avenue East.

Presentation:
John Moody, South Baltimore, stated he represented Secure Care Storage

out of Colorado. N hey purchased six mini-storage facilities from Storage USA. As
part of the trangactign as-built surveys were required. The surveys revealed some
minor encroa¢hments_and other items. They made this request to correct an
existing condition that cqused a non-conforming property.

Comments/and Questions:
Mr. Dunpiam asked if they we
they arg not changing anything.
Mr. Stevens returned at 2:39 p.m.

changing anything to which Mr. Moody replied that

09:14:04:895 (10)
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SICATNED
SEP 1 6 2004

BY:

————

Southern Hills Country Club has been located on the property south of East
61st Street between South Lewis Avenue and South Harvard Avenue since 1935
and has been the subject of a number of previous Board of Adjustment applications
under which the Country Club has been developed and from time to time expanded.

The membership of Southern Hills Country Club has approved a number of
improvements and expansions of the existing facilities as indicated on the Southern
Hills Country Club Club Plan, Exhibit A hereto, and as more specifically described
on the Southern Hills Country Club Amended Detail Site Plan, Exhibit B.

The proposed improvements and expansions are as follows:

A. The existing clubhouse has 39,695 square feet and is to be expanded to
a maximum floor area of 57,500 square feet;

B. Snug Harbor, an accessory clubhouse adjacent to the pool area, 1s to
be expanded from 3,200 square feet to a maximum of 6,000 square feet; ﬂf

C. The existing four indoor tennis courts will be increased to g indoor
courts;

D. A fitness facility for members with a maximum of 9,000 square feet
will be constructed; and

E. The existing maintenance shop will be relocated.
The location of each of the above facilities is shown on Exhibit B.

The proposed additions and expansions will require a total of 374 off-street
parking spaces. A total of 457 off-street parking spaces will be provided as shown

on Exhibit B.

Additional landscaping will be installed along the southern and internal
eastern boundaries where the new improvements and additional parking areas are

located.

To permit the proposed expansions, improvements and additions, Southern
Hills Country Club requests approval of the Club Plan, Exhibit A, and the Amended

Detail Site Plan, Exhibit B.

J\Common\nlh\southern hills\Southern Hills Country Club text.doc
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Southern Hills Country Club Exhibit

Southern Hills Country Club has been located on the property south of East
61st Street between South Lewis Avenue and South Harvard Avenue since 1935
and has been the subject of a number of previous Board of Adjustment applications
under which the Country Club has been developed and from time to time expanded.

The membership of Southern Hills Country Club has approved a number of
improvements and expansions of the existing facilities as indicated on the Southern
Hills Country Club Club Plan, Exhibit A hereto, and as more specifically described
on the Southern Hills Country Club Amended Detail Site Plan, Exhibit B.

The proposed improvements and expansions are as follows:

A. The existing clubhouse has 39,695 square feet and is to be expanded to
a maximum floor area of 57,500 square feet;

B. Snug Harbor, an accessory clubhouse adjacent to the pool area, is to
be expanded from 3,200 square feet to a maximum of 6,000 square feet;

C. The existing four indoor tennis courts will be increased to six indoor
courts;

D. A fitness facility for members with a maximum of 9,000 square feet
will be constructed; and

E. The existing maintenance shop will be relocated.
The location of each of the above facilities is shown on Exhibit B.

The proposed additions and expansions will require a total of 374 off-street
parking spaces. A total of 457 off-street parking spaces will be provided as shown
on Exhibit B.

Additional landscaping will be installed along the southern and internal
eastern boundaries where the new improvements and additional parking areas are
located.

To permit the proposed expansions, improvements and additions, Southern
Hills Country Club requests approval of the Club Plan, Exhibit A, and the Amended
Detail Site Plan, Exhibit B.

J\Commoninlh\southem hills\Southem Hills Country Club text.doc

R



Case No. 19025
Action Requested:
Mr. Beach stated that there was a flaw in the notice and a new notice has been

prepared for the April 10, 2001 meeting. He stated that no action was needed for
this case.

*hok ok hkdk ok ok ok k

oooooooooo

Case No. 18993

Action Requested:
Variance of the required 25-foot setback from adjacent property lines for temporary

office trailers during the US Open Championship. SECTION 404.F.4, SPECIAL
EXCEPTION USES IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, REQUIREMENTS — Use Unit

5, located 2636 E. 61 St.

Mr. Cooper stated he would be abstaining from this case.

Presentation:
Steve Worthy, for Frank Bussey, Director of Operations for the U.S. Open, came
to present this case. Mr. White asked if the neighbors have been contacted. Mr.
Worthy responded that it is mostly the club members that would be affected, and
they are aware of this application. He stated that because of the increased size of
the U.S. Open vs. the PGA Championship in 1994, they would like to have this

variance just in case it is needed.

Interested Parties:
Virginia Nowlin, 6126 S. Florence P|., stated her backyard abuts the country club.

She was not in opposition but needed more information about the application. She
stated she was trying to sell her home.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. White asked the applicant what he wouid need for a time frame. He asked for

a month on either side of the U.S. Open.

Board Action: ?
On MOTION of Dunham, the Bo ted 4-0-1 (White, Dunham, Turnbo, Perkins
"aye"; no "nays", Cooper "abstained" s "absences") to APPROVE a Variance of
the required 25-foot setback from %nt property lines for temporary office
trailers during the US Open Champio finding it would not cause substantial
detriment to the public good or impair th rposes, spirit, and intent of the Code,
or the Comprehensive Plan, on the following described property:

A tract of land in Section 32, T-19-N, R-13-E, and Section 5, T-18-N, R-13-E, City of
Tulsa, County, State of Oklahoma; Beg. at the SW/c of Lot 3, Block 2, Southern
Villas Addition, the E 165.09'; thence S 330.18’; thence E 165.11"; thence S 815.5;
thence SE 368.48’; thence E 295.42’; thence S 656'; thence W 955'; thence S 825’;

3:27:01:815(2) N.19
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thence W 827.98’; thence N 165.05'; thence W 1,817.73" thence S 330.5'; thence W
1,444.5'; thence N 208.71’; thence W 168.71'; thence N 2,389.4’ to a point which is
25' S and 40’ E of the NW/c of Section 5, T-18-N, R-13-E; thence E along the S
Boundary line of E. 61% St. S. to a point, said point being 329.4' N of the POB;
thence S 329.4' to the POB.

*kkkrhdh ikt %

-----------

Case NJ'. 19000

Actidn Requested:
Varignce of the required street frontage from 30’ to 0’ to facilitate a street closing of

East\20" Place and to tie these lots with tie contract to combine with Aalance of
mily project. SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE
NTIAL DISTRICTS — Use Unit 8-8, located N or NW/c E. 21¥ St. & 77" E.

Presentation:
Bruce Strahb, 3105 E. Skelly Dr., attorney for Caolonial Park Apartments, stated

explained that\the apartment pool and a small access building abut an
abandoned street, He stated there are no plans for expansigh of the apartments.

Interested Parties:
Kathy Siebert, 1510
Heights Neighborhood Rssociation just north of the subject property. She added
that she has talked with Mr. Staub, and he assured her/his is just a housekeeping

matter. She informed the

Cooper "aye"; no "nays"; no "ab3tentions"; ng "absences") to APPROVE a
Variance of the required street fronta to 0’ to facilitate a street closing
of East 20" Place and to tie these lots wih tie cgntract to combine with balance of
multi-family project, with condition that ther¢ ngt be any expansion, finding that it
would not cause substantial detriment to theNpublic good or impair the purposes,
spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Coryiprehensive Plan, on the following
described property:

Lots 23-25, Block 7, Moeller Heights and a part of the ungamed street lying S of Lots
23 through 26, Block 7, Moeller Heights/ City of Tulsa\ Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, being more particularly describgd as follows: Beg\at the SE/c of said Lot
23, thence S 26°01'09" E, along the W lifie of said Lot 23 extended, a distance of
50.00’ to a point in a curve; thence Ely along a curve to the right™saving a radius of
575.00' and whose chord bears N 77°04'18" E, with a chord distance of 257.29' and
arc distance of 259.49' (platted as 260.07') to a point of tangency; thence N

327018153 0, R0



Case No. 18993
Action Requested:
Special Exception to extend special event parking (U.S. Open) beyond 20 days per
calendar year and 10 days in a 30 day period to March 1 to July 1, on Section A of
the site plan and from June 5 to June 18 on Section B. SECTION 1303.F 4.
DESIGN STANDARDS FOR OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS - Use Unit 5,

located 2636 E. 61% St.

Presentation:
Steve Worthy, Director of Operations for the U.S. Open, stated they would need

some time in April as well as the dates requested.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak.

Board Action: /‘
On MOTION of Dunham, the Board vote -Q (White, Dunham, Turnbo, Perkins
"aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"”; Coop sent") to APPROVE a Special

Exception to extend special event parking ('8, Open) beyond 20 days per
calendar year and 10 days in a 30 day period t ?n 1 to July 1, on Section A of
the site plan and from June 5 to June 18 on S JB finding that it will be in
harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, aMd will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare, and to Continue if
additional relief is needed for the balance to March 13, 2001, on the following

described property:

A tract of land in Section 32, T-19-N, R-13-E, and Section 5, T-18-N, R-13-E, City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma; Beg. at the SWic of Lot 3, Block 2,
Southern Villas Addition, the E 165.09"; thence S 330.18'; thence E 165.11’; thence
S 815.5" thence SE 368.48"; thence E 295.42’; thence S 656’; thence W 955’;
thence S 825'; thence W 827.98’; thence N 165.05"; thence W 1,817.73'; thence S
330.5'; thence W 1,444.5"; thence N 208.71’; thence W 168.71’; thence N 2,389.4" to
a point which is 25’ S and 40’ E of the NW/c of Section 5, T-18-N, R-13-E; thence E
along the S Boundary line of E. 61 St. S. to a point, said point being 329.4' N of the
POB; thence S 329.4' to the POB.

Kok k ok kk ok kN

----------

Case}}o. 18994

sted:
ception to allow parking on a lot other than the principal use lot for a
vent (U.S. Open), June 11-18, 2001. SECTION 1303.F.4. DESIGN

2:27:01:813(9)
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Case No. 17148
Action Requested:
Variance to permit a ground sign for a period of 14 months through October 1996 to
announce The Tour Championship Golf Tournament, and a variance to permit the
sign to exceed the maximum display surface area - SECTION 402.B.4.a. and
402.B.4.b. Signs - Use Unit 2, located 2636 East 61st Street.

Presentation:
The applicant, Stan Brander, 2636 East 61st Street, submitted a sign plan (Exhibit
D-1) and requested permission to install a sign on Southern Hills Country Club
property (southeast comer of 61st & Lewis) to advertise the 1995 goif tournament.
He- requested that the sign remain in place until the conclusion of the 1996
tournament (14 months).

Comments and Questions:

Mr. Bolzle asked if the sign has been installed, and Mr. Brander answered in the
affirmative. '

Protestants:
Ms. Turnbo advised that Staff received a phone call from Nancy O’Neil, who stated

that she lives across the street from the country club property and is opposed to the
sign remaining for 14 months.

Mr. White pointed out that there are no residences across the street from the sign
location. :

Board Action:
On MOTION of BOLZLE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Abbott, Bolzle, Doverspike,

Tumbo, White, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; none "absent"') to APPROVE a
Variance to permit a ground sign for a period of 14 months through October 1996 to
announce The Tour Championship Golf Toummamernit, and a variance to permit the
sign to exceed the maximum display surface area - SECTION 402.B.4.a. and
402.B.4.b. Signs - Use Unit 2; per plan submitted; finding that the sign is not near
residential property; and finding that the sign location is setback from the street and
does not obstruct the vision of motorists traveling in the area; on the following
described property:

Part of the NW/4, Section 5, T-18-N, R-13-E, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
described as follows: East 10° of the west 50" of the south 685" of the north
709.75° and south 25.25° of the north 50 of the east 839" of the west 889°
and a tract beginning 75° south and 50° east of the NW/c said Section 5;
thence north 25"; thence east 25°; thence southwest for 35.36° to the POB,
City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma

09:12:95:688(7)
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Case No. 15869

Action Requesféd:'
Special exception to amend site plan to permit relocation of drive =
Use Unit 5, located SE/c 61st Street and Lewis Avenue.

Presentation:

The applicant, Roy Johnsen, 324 Main Mali, Tulsa, Oklahoma, submitted
an amended site plan (Exhibit D-1) for Southern Hills Country Club.
In summary, Mr. Johnsen informed that the Board previously approved
an addition to the existing golf course, and the road location on the
submitted site plan was in error. He pointed out that Ms. Basta, a
nearby resident, attended the previous meeting and the plot plan that
she reviewed, which depicted the location of the road, was incorrect.
Mr. Jones explained that the previous location would put vehicles in
danger of being hit by golf balls and, although a few trees will be
lost (Exhibit D-2) by moving the road, there is still a substantial
tree cover between it and the Basta residence. He informed that Mr.
and Mrs. Basta have been notified of the proposed road.

Comments and Questions:
In reply to Mr. Doverspike, the applicant stated that the present
location of the road and the new location would be visible from the
Basta residence without the summer foliage.

Protestants: None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of DOVERSPIKE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle,
Chappelle, Doverspike, White, "aye"; no "nays"; no
"abstentions"; Fuller, "absent") to APPROVE a Special
Exception to amend a site plan to permit relocation of a
drive, Use Unit 5; per amended site plan submitted; on
the following described property:

A tract of land that is part of the N/2 of Section 5, T-18-N,
R-13-E, City and County of Tulsa, Oklahoma, said tract of land
being described as follows, to-wit: Beglnning at a point that
is the northwest corner of said Section 5; thence easterly along
the northerly line of Section 5 for 919.7'+ to the centerline of
the Southern Hills Country Club entrance road; thence southerly
along said centerline for 155.9'+ to a point of curve; thence
southerly and southeasterly along sald centerline on a curve to
the left with a radius of 1226' for 904.6'+ to a point of
tangency; thence southeaster|y along said tangency and along the
centeriine of the Southern Hills Country Club entrance road for
804.4'+ fo a point of curve; thence southeasterly along said
centerline on a curve to the left with a radius of 1103' for
705.7'+ to a point of tangency; thence easterly along said

10.22.91:597(4)
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Case No. 15869 (continued)

tangency and along the centerline of the Southern Hills Country
Club entrance road for 105.2'+; thence south for 429.1'+ to a
point on the southeriy IlIne “of Southern Hills Country Club;

thence westerly along said southerly line for 920'+ to a point
for corner of Southern Hiils Country Club said polnf being the
northwest corner of "Timberlane Road Estates", an addition to
the City and County of Tulsa, Oklahoma; thence southerly along
the westerly |ine of "Timberlane Road Estates" and along a line
of Southern Hills Country Ciub for 330.5' to a point on the
southerly line of the N/2 of Section 5; thence westerly along
the southeriy line of Southern Hills Country Club for 1444.,5'+;

thence northerly and paraliel with the westerly line of Section
5 for 208.7'; thence westerly and parallel with the southerly
line of the N/2 of Section 5 for 208.7' to a point on fthe
westerly |lne of Section 5; thence northerly along said westerly
line for 2414.8' to POB; City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

NEW_APPL [ CAT | ONS

Case NO\ 15851

ﬁcflgﬁ\ﬂaquesfed:
V&k&i:ce of the required 50' sejback from the centerline of South

PeorNa to 40' to permit a sigy - Sectlon 1221.C.6. General Use
Cond ikjons For Business Signs -/Use Unit 13, located SW/c 36th Street

and Pecria Avenue.

Presentat ion \
The applicah}, QuikTrip, s represented by David Grooms, 901 North
Mingo Road, fulsa Ok lahopia, who submitted a plot plan (Exhiblt E- l)

and informed
and replace It

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Bolzle asked
location as the
affirmative.

the new sign will be Installed at the same
sign, and Mr. Grooms answered In the

Board Actlon:

On MOTION of ITE, the ard voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle, Chappelle,

Doverspike, WHWite, "aye"; “nays“ no "abstentions"; Fuller,

"absent”) to APPROVE a Varlan of the required 50' setback from the

centeriine /of South Peorla \to 40' +to permit a sign =~

Sectlion 122 .C.6. General Use ditions For Business Signs - Use
, @

finding * at the new monument sign w

Unit 13; pér plot plan submitted
replace an existing prIC|ng

QR:ubJecf to a removal contract;
|
h

sign, which will be Installed at T same location; finding the
setback pf the existing sign to be consistent with that of other
signs In/ the area, and on the following ded¢ribed property:

Lots 5 and 6, Block 5, Peorla Gardens,
County, Oklahoma.

City of Tulsa, Tulsa

10.22.91:597(5)
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Case No. 15612

Actlon Requested:
Varlance of the required 20' rear yard to 13!, and of the required
10" side yard to 5' to permit en addition to an existing dwelling =
Sectlon 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS -
Use Unlt 6, located 524 1/2 Sguth 45th West Avenue.

Presentation:

The appllcant, Nathan Rédgers, 2904 West 40th Street, Tulsa,

Ok |ahoma, Submitted a plot/ plan (Exhibit G-1) and explalned that he
was Issued ¥ bullding perpit to replace an 8' by 10! enclosed porch
with & new \12' by 20' /additlon, but was told later by a Clty
inspector thak the footlfg Is encroaching Into the required rear and
slde yards. \The applfjcant polnted out that there are numerous
structures In t at are only 2' from the alley.

Mr. Bolzle asked if\fhge new addition will align with the slide wall of
the house, and Mr. Rddgers answered In the afflrmative.

Protestants: None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of FULLER, thé Board voted 5-0-0 (Bolzle, Chappel le,
Doverspike, Fuller; White, Waye"; no "nays"; no "abstentlons"; none
"absent") to APPROVE a Variande of the required 20' rear yard to 13!,
and of the requirgd 10' side jard to 5' to permit an additlon to an

BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS I[N

; per plot plan submitted; finding

that there are pumerous structured\ In the older area that encroach

Into the requlirgd rear yard; and firding that the new addlition wlll

allgn with the/slde bullding wall o the exlisting dwe!llng; on the

tol lowlng descy ibed property:

Lot 6, Block 12, Verndale Additlon, City of Tulsa, Tulsé County,
Ok tahoma.

Case No. 15813

Action Requested:
Speclal Exceptlon to permit the extenslon of country club use by
including Indoor tennls faclllty = Section 401. PRINCIPAL USES
PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS ~ Use Untt 5, located south and
east of the SE/c of East 61st Street and South Lew!s Avenue.

Presentatlion:
The appllicant, Roy Johnsen, 324 Maln Mall, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
represented Southern Hills Country Club, and explained that the
country club Is proposing to construct an Indoor tennls facl|Ilty,
which wiil replace three ocutdoor courts In the southernmost corner of
the complex. He polnted out that no additlonal tennlis courts will be
constructed. Mr. Johnsen submitted a plot plan (Exhlblt H-1) and

8.27,91:593(9)
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Case No. 15813 (continued)

stated that the existIng clubhouse wll)l be connected to the new
facility and the archltectural deslign of the two bulldings wlil be
similar. He stated that the exterior construction materials of the
two structures will also be comparable. Mr. Johnsen advised that the
plans have been reviewed by abutting property owners, and there has
been no opposition to the proposed construction. He Informed that
the dimension from the ground to the roof Is 20' and the structure Is
411" at the hlighest point.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Gardner pointed out that the [Ighted courts will be contalned
inside the buflding, which wil! improve conditions for nearby
property owners,

Mr. Bolzle asked |f Iighting Is In place on the practice court In the
southeast corner of the subject property, and Mr. Johnsen replied
that there are no |lights on that court.

In response to Mr. Bolzie, Mr. Johnsen conflirmed that the proposed
faci!ity will be approximately 90! from the south property |lIne and
120! from the east property lline.

Mr. Fuller asked Mr. Johnsen 1f the drlveway and parking lot wlil be
altered, and he replled that there wiil be a siight alteration In one
section of the drive.

Protestants: None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of FULLER, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Bolzle, Chappelle,
Doversplke, Fuiler, White, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentlons"; none
vabsent”) to APPROVE a Speclal Exceptlon to permit the extenslon of
country club use by including Indoor tennls facitity - Section 401,
PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED (N RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unlt 5; per
plot plan submitted; finding that approval of the special exception
request will permlt the enclosure of existing tennls courts and
reduce unnecessary ‘i!ghting In the abutting residentlal nelghborhood;
on the followlng described property:

A tract of land that [s part of the NE/4 of Section 5, T-1B8-N,
R-13-E, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, sald tract belng described as
follows, to-wit: Beglinning at a point, said point being the
NE/c of Lot 4 In Block 1 of Vinson Addition to the City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; thence westerly along the
norther!y line of sald Vinson Additlon for 600'; thence
northerly and parallel with the easterly llne of the W/2 W/2
SE/4 NE/4 of sald Section 5 for 600'; thence easterly and
parallel to the northerly line of Vinson Addition for 600' to a
point on the easterly line of the W/2 W/2 SE/4 NE/4 of Section
5; thence southeriy along sald easterly line for 600' to the
POB, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Okiahoma,

8,27.91:593(10)
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Case No. 15787

Actlon Requested:
Special Exception to permit the extenslon of country club wuse,
including the addition of a nine-hole golf course - Section 401.
PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 5,
located SE/c 61st Street and Lewis Avenue.

Presentation:

The applicant, Roy Johnsen, 324 Main Mall, Tulsa, Oklshoma, submitted
a plot plan (Exhibit J-1), and stated that he is representing
Southern Hills Country Club. He explained that Southern Hills ls
proposing to convert an existing skeet range and polo field to a
nine-hole golf course. Mr. Johnsen informed that the proposed golf
course Is in compliiance with the plans prepared in 1935, which
Included 27 holes of golf. He pointed out that the nine-hole course
proposed at this time will complete the 27 hole course.

Comments and Questlions:

Ms. Bradiey asked if the access point wiil be on 65th Street, and Mr.
Johnsen stated that access to the country club will remain the same,
and no buildings are proposed, except for customary shelters. He
Informed that the exact locations for these shelters have not been
determined and requested that he not be required to return to the
Board with these locations. He stated that the existing concession
stand, located on the skeet range, will remain for use as a shelfer.

Protestants:
Lalla Basta, 6517 Timberlane Road, Tulsa, Oklahoma, stated that her
property is south of the Southern Hill Country Club, and near the
proposed goif course. Ms. Basta voiced a concern that her privacy
may be Invaded by the proposal, and Mr. Bolzle stated that the tee
box will be approximately 400' from her home.

Mr. Gardner asked Ms. Basta |f she would be supportive of the
application if the golf course does not extend the facilities south
of the existing road, and she answered in the affirmative.

John Schuller, 2630 East 65th Place, Tulsa, Oklahoma, stated that the
country club is a good nelghbor, and that his only concern Is that
more of the property is not used for the golf course. He asked I[f
the property In question could be used for something other than a
golf course if the speclal exception Is approved.

Mr. Jackere stated that any change would requlire Board approval.

Mr. Jackere advised that there is sufficient space for the proposed
go!f course wlthout changing the street,

Mr. Gardner Informed that the current zoning omthensub ject property

would only permlt the construction of residences, and all other uses
would require Board approval.

7.23.91:591(15)
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Case No.

15787 (continued)

Board Action:

Case No.

On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bradley, Bolzle,
Chappelle, White, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Fuller,
"absent") to APPROVE a Special Exception to permlit the extension of
country club use, Inciuding the addition of a nine-hole golf course -
Section 401. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use
Unit 5; per plot plan submitted, with the addition of two customary
accessory shelters, the location of which to be determined at a later
date; finding that the use will be compatibie with the surrounding
area, and wlfl| be [n harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code;
on the following descrlbed property:

A tract of land that is part of the N/2 of Section 5, T-18=N,
R-13-E, City and County of Tulsa, Oklahoma, sald tract of land
belng described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point that
Is the northwest corner of said Section 5; fthence easterly altong
the northerly iine of Section 5 for 919.7'+ to the centerline of
the Southern Hills Country Club entrance road; thence southerly
along sald centerline for 155.9'+ to a point of curve; thence
southerly and southeasterly along sald centeriine on a curve to
the left with a radlus of 1226' for 904.6'+ to a point of
tangency; thence southeasterly along sald Tangency and along the
centerline of the Southern Hills Country Club entrance road for
804.4'+ to a polint of curve; thence southeasterly along said
centerline on a curve to the left with a radius of 1103' for
705.7'+ to a point of tangency; thence easterly along sald
tangency and along the centerline of the Southern Hills Country
Club entrance road for 105.2'+; thence south for 429.1'+ to a
point on the southerly line “of Southern Hills Counfry Club;

thence westerly along sald southerly [Ine for $20'+ Yo a point
for corner of Southern Hills Country Ciub said point belng the
northwest corner of "Timberlane Road Estates", an addition to
the City and County of Tulsa, Oklahoma; thence southerly along
the westeriy line of "Timberlane Road Estates™ and along a line
of Southern Hills Country Ciub for 330.5' to a point on the
southerly line of the N/2 of Section 5; thence westerly along
the southerly line of Southern Hills Country Club for 1444,5'+;
thence northerly and parallel! with the westerly line of Section
5 for 208.7'; thence westerly and parallel with the southerly
line of the N/2 of Section 5 for 208.7' to a point on the
westerly |ine of Section 5; thence northerly along said westerly
line for 2414.8' to POB; City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

15788

Actlon Requested:

Yarlance to permlt an outdoor advertising sign (off premise) In an (M
zoned district that 1s not within a freeway sign corridor - Sectlon
1221.6.1. Use Condlitions For Outdoor Advertising Signs - Use Unilts
21 and 17,

7.23.91:591(16)
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9343 (continued)

9344

of saild structure a distpfice of 140'; thence Southeasterly on a
line perpendicular to $4id structure a distance of 36' to a point
which is 6'-4%" Northgrly from North right-of-way line of said
Dawson Road; thence Mortheasterly on a line parallel to and 36’
from said structure/a distance of 140' to a point that is 10.5'
Northerly from Nopth right-of-way line of said Dawson Road; thence
Northwesterly on/a line perpendicular to said structure a dis-
tance of 36' to/the point of beginning.

Action Requested:

Exception (Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential
Districts - Section 1205 - Community Services, Cultural and Recrea-
tional Facilities) for permission to operate a country club in an
RS-1 District located southeast of 6lst Street and Lewis Avenue.

Presentation:

Carl Reeds, 7448 East 42nd Place, representing Southern Hills Country
Club, stated the Club wants to convert a storerocom into a kitchen and
a 28' x 42' storage room is needed to replace the one lost due to the
new kitchen. A plot plan (Exhibit "H-1") was presented to the Board
and it was noted, if this application is to be approved, not to approve

subject to the plot plan submitted.

Protegts: None,

Board Action:

On MOTION of SMITH, the Board of Adjustment voted unanimously (3-0) to
grant an Exception (Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential
Districts - Section 1205 - Community Services, Cultural and Recreational
Facilities) for permission to operate a country club in an R5-1 District
as requested on the following described tract:

A tract of land in Section 32, Township 19 North, Range 13 East,
and Section 5, Township 18 North, Range 13 East, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; beginning at the SW cormer of Lot 3, Block 2, Southern
villas Addition, the East 165,09'; thence South 330,18'; thence
Eagt 165,11'; thence South 815.5'; thence Southeast 368.48';
thence East 295.42'; theace South 656'; thence West 955'; thence
South 825'; thence West 827,98'; thence North 165,05'; thence
West 1,817.73'; thence South 330.5'; thence West 1,444.5' thence
North 208,71'; thence West 168.71'; thence North 2,389.4' to a
point which is 25' South and 40' East of the NW cornmer of Section
5, Township 18 North, Range 13 East; thence East along the South
Boundary line of 6lst Street Scuth to a point, said point being
329.4"' North of the point of beginning; thence South 329.4' to the
point of beginning, LESS and EXCEPT the North, South, East and
West 310' thereof.

Action Requested:

Exception (Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential
Districts - Section 440 (2) - Home Occupations) for permiassion to
sell infant wear in an RS-3 District for a period of one year located
at 6031 South 76th East Avgnue. | 1.6.77:227(8)



9089 (continyed)

o sarvice to the mobile home. He advised that he has improved the property

e and is\in the process of constructing a contifiuous foundation around
the mobMNe home, per six photographs (Exhibit "¥-1") which he submitted
for the Bdard's review. With regard to thg variance requested, Mr.
Summers advised that he is presently utiljizing a private drive that
crosses his mdther-in-law's property as;{icess to his tract. Upon

N questioning, Mr)\ Summers advised that would have no problem in

e obtaining a perpetual easement from h mother—in-law for access pur-

poses to run with e subject proper

Protests: None

Board Action:
" On MOTION of JOLLY, the Boaxd (5-0) approved an Exception (Section 310 -

Principal Uses Permitted in Agriculture District) to locate a mobile
home; and a Variance (Sectio 7 - Street Frontage Required - Under

the Provisions of Section 1670)\to use a private drive in lieu of a
dedicated right-of-way, subject td\the applicant's obtaining and filing
with the Board an agreeme that a rtion of the surrounding property
has been granted as a perpetual easemwnt for access purposes to the
subject property in an District on e following described tract:

A tract of ground situated in the S/2\of the NE/4 of Section 14,
Township 18 North, Range 12 East of the\Indian Base and Meridian,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and being more paxticularly described as
follows: Beginaing at a point on the North\ine of the S/2 of

the NE/4 708 A3' West of the NE/c thereof; thence South 0°06'53.35"
West a distahce of 208.71'; thence North 89952787.8" West a
distance of 542.65'; thence North 0°06'53.35" East a distance of
208.71" tof a point on the North line of the SE/4 of the NE/4

203.2' Eadt of the NW/c thereof; thence Easterly along said North
line a ¢istance of 542.65' to the point of beginning.

9090

Action Requested:
Exception (Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential

Districts - Section 1205 - Community Services, Cultural and Recreational
Facilitles) to use property for private club purposes and to permit the
the installation of two lighted tennis courts and a two-story building
in an RS-1 District located southeast of 6lst Street and Lewls Avenue,

Presentation:
Carl Reeds, representing Southern Hills Country Club, submitted a plat

(Exhibit "G-1") of the subject property and a plot plan (Exhibit "G~2")
pointing out the proposed location of the lighted tennis courts and a
pro shop which, if approved, would be surrounded by existing lighted
courts. The application also includes a request to use the subject
property for private club purposes as the property is zoned RS-l and

is a nonconforming use. Mr. Reeds advised that the court surfaces will

6.17.76:214(14)

1.3A



LSt

9090 (continued)

9091

Protests: None

Board Action:

be constructed at this time in order that they might be used for the
tent for the 1977 Open, with the courts being completed after the golf

tournament,
Protests: None

Interested Party:
John Sublett, attorney representing the property owner to the south,

Bob Tyler, advised that his client had purchased his property and was
concerned with the location of the lighted courts. Mr, Sublett then
reviewed the plot plan with the applicant and it was pointed out that
the proposed courts would be surrounded on three sides by existing

courts.

Board Actiomn:
On MOTION of SMITH, the Board (5-0) approved an Exception (Section 410 -
Principal Uses Permitted in Residential Districts - Section 1205 -
Community Services, Cultural and Recreational Facilities) to use property
for private club purposes and to permit the installation of two
lighted tennis courts and a pro shop, per plot plan, in an RS-l District

on the following described tract:

A part of the N/2 of Section 5, Township 18 North, Range 13
East, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; more particularly described

as follows: Beginning at a point 255’ north and 258" west

of the NE/c of Lot 4, Block 1, Vinson Addition; thence North
135'; thence West 195'; thence South 135'; thence East 195'
to the point of beginning.

Action Requested:
Exception (Sectipn 410 - Principal Usgs Permitted in Residential
Districts ~ Sectipn 440 (2) - Home cupations) to operate a home
beauty shop in an\RS-3 District logated at 5904 East 7th Street.

Presentation:
Leta May, the applicdent, was rgpresented by her husband who submitted a

plot plan (Exhibit " ising that his wife is wishing to

operate a beauty shop me occupation per the regulations of a home
occupation. Upon questdonifig, he advised that they are planning to
convert their garage int he shop and that they have a two-car driveway
that can be utilized for e patrons' automobiles. She also would
operate the shop five days \per week.

the Board (53\0) approved an Exception (Section 410 -
itted in Residential Districts - Section 440 (2) -
to operate a home“Neauty shop, the approval being

On MOTION of SMITH
Principal Uses Pe
Home Occupations

6.17.76:214(15)
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6592 . (continued

v Protests: Mr. Jones presented a letter of objection to the
523 Board (Exhibit "E-2"), Mr. Earl P. Epps and
Mrs. Lena Dunham appeared im protest.

Remarks: Mr. Jones advised that with the withdrawal of the
names from the consent petition, the petition is
below the required 80%.

The Chair stated that one of the requirements is
that an 80% petition be filed with the Board. The
Board does not have any jurisdiction to approve
this application with an insufficient petition.

Board Action: On MOTION of JOLLY, the Board of Adjustment (4-0)
denied application no. 6592, on the following
described tract:

Lots 13 and 14, Block 4, Signal Addition
to the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma.

6594

Action Requested: Exception (Section 8 (b)), to permit extending a
nonconforming Country Club in a U-1lA district by
erecting accessory buildings for club use. The
applicant proposes to erect an exercise building

o approximately 50' x 100' for horses in'the winter
time; to cover tennis courts; and to raze a
refreshment stand and erect a new building, on a
tract located SE of 6lst Street and Lewis Avenue.

Presentation: Mr. Jones presented a plot plan to the Board
(Exhibit "F-1").

Protests: None.
Board Action: On MOTION of LANGAN, the Board of Adjustment (4-0)

granted an Exception (Section 8 (b)), to permit
extending a nonconforming Country Club in a U-1A
district by erecting accessory buildings for club
use, as per plot plan (Exhibit "F-2'"), on the
following described tract:

A tract of land in Section 32, Township 19
North, Range 13 East, and Section 5, Township
18 North, Range 13 East, Tulsa County, Oklahoma;
Beginning at the SW corner of Lot 3, Block 2,
Southern Villas Addition, the East 165.09 feet;

3.17.70:53(5)
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11 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAN ERCIION CONTROL WEASURES PER THE

B

11 ALL PAVEVENT MISIING OF STRIFES TD RS « WIDE WATE AND APPLIED (N TWO COATS,
NLESS THERWISE NOTED, RE; SPECRCATICRS. N

4 PARKGNG LOY GTRIPING AND REQUIRED ADA ACCESSIRLE AISLES SHOWN ON PUAN SRALL BE
HARKED P ACCORTMACE WiTH CLRRENT ADA GUDELINES
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‘SOUTHERN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB
INDOOR GOLF PRACTICE FACILITY

PRAGTICE FAIRWAY.

e

SCALE: 1"= 200

SITE CRITERIA
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA 032 ACRES (16 045 SF)
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA
INCREASE INIMPERVIOLIS AREA 550 SF

il =
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CONTRACTION JOINT EXPANSION JOINT

NOTES:

T, CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED
EVERY 6 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

2 EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED
EVERY 30 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

SCALE: 1"=10-0"

®8znmmqm§._.zum§m. @ JOINT DETAILS ﬁugﬁuﬂg

NORTH

SITE PLAN NOTES

1

S

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT "OKIE™ AT 800-622-8543, THREE (3) WORKING DAYS BEFORE.

WORK, 50 EXISTING ITIES GAN BE
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE
{TIONS.
SIDEWALK EXP/ JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED IN DETAIL 265102

THIS PROPERTY 1S LOCATED IN ZONE "X, “FLOOD HAZARD AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE
THE 02% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN', PER FEMA FLRM. COMMUNITY PANEL NO.
40143C0354L. EFFECTIVE DATE OCTORER 16,2012

AL GONSTRUCTION AND METHODS TO BE IN STRICT AGCORDANGE WITH CURRENT CITY OF
‘TULSA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS

THE CONTHASTOR $HACL, B SOUILT AND COMRLITILY NESAOMIILE FOR CONDITIOND OF
THE 20 BTE el Cae) SAPETY OF ALL PERSTNG AT FROMIRTY SLRIG PERFORMALLS, OF
T WORG THD SEGLENEMENT WAL APPLY CONTRUGUILY ANG WL MOT B LASTED T
S, WORNG HOUHE MANTASY AL BARTOASEL. WSS, AR LEUTE
250 TRAMEG CONTRIY, DEVCLS DUENIE) COARTRUETION CONTRASTON COMPLY WTH
ALLOS H A REGULATIONS AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

THIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A WHOLE IN THAT THE
GENERAL AND ALL ARE FOR
| SHEETS OF THIS SET

CONTRACTOR J$ TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY REQURED STATE OR LOCAL
PERMITS, CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APFLICABLE
GOVERNING CODES AND BE CONSTRUGTED TO SAME

A EEETING STIUCTLMES 10 MDIAAN AT DAMWGED DUm0 COMSTRICTION. [T 3 T+
CENTRASTENT EETRORSELITY 10 MEPAS AMDION REFLACE THE D3N STRCCTUNE. A3
WECESIARY, TO BETURN (T TE T CHATING COMCIION O BITTER COMTRACTON Sl
IR A B NESTORE A4 AATAT AALGED O CORETILETION AT Pl OBV EXPERSE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAN EROSION CONTROL MEASURES PER THE
EROSION CONTROL PLAN (CE10T)

THE ECAFIMASTEN daLL PEMFOEN ToE WGH ACCORDING TO ALL CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND
FEDIRA, SAFETY ARD SCALTH RECLUATONS, IN PARTICULAR THE “TRENCHING' AND "OPEN
EXCAVATESN OFSATIONS IMAL COMPLY WITH ALL CURRENT OSHA REGULATORY
REQUIREMENTS

AL PAVEMENT MARKING OF STRIPES TO BE 4 WIDE. WHITE AND APPLIED IN TWO COATS,
UNLESS GTHERWISE NOTEQ. RE SPECIFICATIONS

PARKING LOT STRIPING AND REQUIRED ADA ACCESSIBLE AISLES SHOWN ON PLAN SHALL BE

AL NEW SIDEWALKS, IF ANY, NOT ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING, SHALL BE 4 THICK AND A
MINIMUM OF FOUR (4) FEET WIDE.  SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A IGHT BROOM FINISH WTH A
MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE OF TWO PERCENT. TRANSVERSE CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL
MAINTAIN AN EQUAL SPACING WITH THE SIDEWALK WIDTH

ADANOTES

ey

Ezgm_!!im,ugﬁmaulgnglgg
EXCEED 2% CHORS BLDPE £ 3% RUNNING SLOPE, FOM SEEWACKE: COMTARSD T The
PUBLIC R AN WM ADUACERT STREET GRADES DXSEED 3%, THER BORAILE Susiansy
'SLOPES MAY MATCH STREET GRADES

V& MAXIMUM DERTH TO TOP OF SEALANT AND V& MAXIMUM PROTRUSICN TO TOP OF
'SEALANT ALONG ADA ACCESS ROUTES

PRIVATE PROPERTY RAMPS SHALL HAVE THE FACE OF THE CURB TRANSITIONS PAINTED
YELLOW(RE STS50%)

PAVING NOTES

1

2
3

AL HALL B 3000 PSI, M AL Ll (T
OTHERWISE NOTED,

PROVIDE AND ANY

AU TRENCH BACKFILL FOR OPEN CUT PAVEMENT AREAS SHALL BE BACKFILLED FULL DEPTH
WITH AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL AND COMPACTED IN § INCH LIFTS TO 95% STANDARD
PROCTOR DENSITY TO THE BOTTOM OF SURFACE PAVEMENT.

HORIZONTAL CONTROL NOTES

g

-

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT "OKIE® AT 600.522-6543, THREE WORKING DAYS BEFORE
WORK, BEL

COORDINATES SHOWN ARE NAD 3 OKLAHOMA STATE PLANE, NORTH ZONE VERTICAL
CONTRGL I$ NAVD 83

AL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CENTERLINE OF ROAD, CENTERLINE OF PAINT STRIPES AND TO
FACE OF CURB. DHMENSIONS TO BUILDINGS OR OF BUILDINGS ARE TO THE DUTSIDE FACE OF
WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. ANY DISCREPANCY FOUND SHALL BE
DISCUSSED WITH THE ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK.

AL YO BE N STRICT. eny oF
EE»m;zc»»uun»ézmm»zumvmn_m_n»zo%

THE SEATRACTON DL FEEFCRI THEWORK ACCORDING TO ALL CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND
FEDERAL SAFETY 4540 A4 TH BTCLLATIENS,. [N PARTICULAR THE “TRENCHING” AND "OFEN
EXERWATERC SRTIATERS BIAALL CEMLY WATH ALL CURRENT O.SHA REGULATORY
REQUIREMENTS
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_Bob Kolibas g _
.~ ZONING OFFICIAL : e .,_: DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANS EXAMINER ) R 175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450
TEL (918)596-9688 L g;.s\'-p TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
Nsp O
ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Mumber: 1 June 13. 2018
Cameron C. Wallace Phone: 918-877-6000
Cyntergy Fax:

810 S. Cincinnati Ave, Suite 450
Tulsa OK 74119

APPLICATION NO: 002488-2018, 002490-2018 & 002827-2018
Location: 2636 E. 61°' Street
Description: New Building

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. ACOPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER .
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TQO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW S REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT VW/MWLINCZG.0RG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT

2W. 2" ST, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (818) 584-7526,

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH” [_1IS [ X 1IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)

n.39



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CLTYOFTULSA-BOAORG

2636 E. 61 Street June 13, 2018

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concernihg variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts.(MPD), Planned Unit. Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and-fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or rasponsible agent in submitting ddcuments_ to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments.may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the:project.

Section 70.129 Special Exceptions

70.120-J Amendments :

1. Amendments to approved special exceptions must be processed as new special exception
applications, including all requirements for fees, notices and public hearings,

provided that the development administrator is authorized to approve the following:

a. Any structures or uses authorized to be apptoved by the development administrator

at the time of special exception approval; and - -3

b. The addition or relocation of customary accessory uises and structures.

2. Applications for amendments to approved special exceptions must be filed in a

‘form established by the land use administrator. :

Review Comments: The proposed new buildings and site improvements require a modification to a
previously approved special exception by the BOA. Provide two copies of an approved site plan by the BOA

for the proposed buildings and site modifications. :

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT. .

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

"\-'—\20
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